Imperial County Planning & Development Services
Planning / Building

November 6, 2023

Jim Minnick
DIRECTOR

Subject: Request for Proposal (RFP) for an Initial Study for the Installation of a New Force Main Pipeline,
Repairing Pump Station to include Telemetry Equipment.

Project Applicant: ICDPW
Project Name: Initial Study for Country Club Sewer Maintenance District (CCSMD).

o |S #23-0028

Dear Consultant:

The Imperial County Planning & Development Services Department is soliciting proposals for the preparation of Initial
Study # 23-0028 for the attached project. The Imperial County Planning & Development Services Department will
act as the "Lead Agency" for the preparation of the Initial Study pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) for the project. The successful consultant will work directly for the Imperial County Planning & Development
Services Director in the preparation of this CEQA document.

The COUNTRY CLUB SEWER MAINTENANCE DISTRICT (CCSMD) project includes:

1. Initial Study #23-0028

Installation of a New Force Main Pipeline.

Repairing Pump Station to include Telemetry Equipment.

Eliminate the force main pipeline breaks and subsequent sewer spills.

Installation within existing |ID easement, offset and parallel to existing force main which begins at the
sewer pump station.

e APN: 045-100-069-001

e Current zone S-1-U (Open Space/Recreational, Urban Overlay)

Please review attached project description.

P The County hereby requests the following information: for each item (as appropriate) the hourly rate
and estimated total hours for the specific task must be documented.

a. Project scope to be utilized in the preparation of a legally adequate CEQA document.
b. ldentified milestones representing specific tangible work products (tasks) to which payments by the County
would be linked and become part of the legal contract. (Please note that all subsequent bills/invoices will be

required to include both the identified milestones and percent completed).

c. All potential subcontractor(s) that will be utilized along with their estimated staff time and cost breakdown.
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d. An estimated "not to exceed cost" to prepare the Initial Study documents.

e. A digital (CD) version of all documents prepared by the prime CEQA consultant and potential
subcontractor(s).

f.  Also, proposals must incorporate the cost estimate for the printing of the Final environmental documents.

The proposal must provide that prior to any cost overruns, the consultant shall discuss this first and then seek written
approval from the County Planning and Development Services Director, Jim Minnick before such costs are incurred.
Failure to get prior written approval may result in such costs being disallowed.

We request that you provide within your cost estimate for the proposed Initial Study-including costs for the
preparation of the following studies\analysis.

Aesthetics

Agriculture and Forest Resources

Air Quality / Greenhouse Gas emissions
Hydrology and Water Quality

Biological Resources

Cultural Resources/Historical/Archaeology
Geology and soils

Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Land Use Planning

Noise

Public Services (Police, Fire, Schools)
Transportation

Tribal Cultural Resources

Utilities and Service System

Energy

Wildfire

Mineral Resources

Population and Housing

Recreation

AB-52 Tribal Cultural Resources
CEQA Findings for Project
Mitigation, Monitoring & Reporting Program (MM&RP)

Il. The following format should be used in preparing the proposal, additional information/items may be used
to further bolster your proposal:

One page cover letter introducing your firm.

1. Project Understanding

2. Project Team

e |dentify all company and consultant team personnel who will work on the project and short description of their
education and work experience.

 Resumes of the prime and technical consultants should be included and can be attached to the proposal as
an appendix.

e Organization Charts-Elaborate organization charts are not necessary.



3. Scope of Work

» Describe the proposed tasks to accomplish the scope of work.

¢ Include deliverables, when applicable, for each task.

« Include all applicable site visits, scoping meetings, staff meetings and public hearings.
« Be specific regarding your approach to completing the CEQA notice requirements.

4. The tasks should be presented as follows:

a) Project Initiation
include research, site visit, data collection, CEQA notices, scoping meetings, etc.

b. Administrative Draft Initial Study
Include mandatory CEQA sections, required and optional technical studies, number of revisions, meetings,

and coordination with County Staff.

c. Public Review Draft Initial Study (EEC Hearing)
Include document preparation, CEQA notice, Scoping meeting, and coordination with County Staff.

d. Final Initial Study
Include document preparation, Response to Comments, CEQA notice, meetings, coordination with County

Staff and attendance at Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors hearing.

e. Mitigation, Monitoring and Reporting Program
Include the preparation per CEQA identification of all mitigation measures, identification of all responsible

parties, timing and enforcement.

f. CEQA Findings and Notice of Determination
Include the preparation per CEQA requirements.

g. Assumptions
Please provide a specific section for assumptions. Include your assumptions regarding travel time,

mileage, public noticing, or anything else that needs clarification.

h. Meetings
The number of meetings and hearings that are included in your proposal should be detailed under each

task.

5. Proposed Schedule

Provide the number of weeks for each task in tabular form from project initiation to public hearings; there is
expected to be two (2) public hearings (Environmental Evaluation Committee, and Planning Commission).

6. Cost Estimate/Milestones

¢ Provide a discussion of the proposed cost and any optional costs.

e Include a spread sheet that details your personnel, any subcontractors to be used, their estimated hours,
and associated costs per task (can be attached as an appendix).

o A table of project milestones should be included in the Cost Estimate discussion.

7. Consultant Selection Criteria

a) Understanding of the project: the proposer should demonstrate an understanding of key elements of the
project and, accordingly, provide the names of personnel and their expertise.

b) Approach to the project: The selection process will evaluate the extent to which the proposer has
recognized and identified special circumstances on the project and whether the proposer has provided
logical approach to tasks and issues of the project.
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Iv.

c) Professional qualifications necessary for satisfactory performance: The project manager and key
team members should be qualified to perform the work categories on the project; and the proposer's
knowledge of standards and procedures will be examined.

d) Specialized experience and technical competence in the type of work required: The proposal should
provide information about comparable projects they have been involved with and/or successfully
accomplished; past performance on contracts with government agencies and private industry will be
considered together with past performance evaluations; and the capacity to accomplish the work in the
required time will also be evaluated.

It is requested that you disclose any conflict or potential conflict that you may have if you are submitting a
proposal. The conflict by the County envisions, at the very minimum, current/ongoing or previous contracts
(within the past year) with the applicant(s); this also includes current technical studies that either are or have
been prepared for the applicant(s) within the last year.

Not providing the extent of information (including hourly rate and total estimated hours per task) may
negatively impact the evaluation of your proposal.

If you are interested in submitting a proposal, please submit it to the Director at imperial County Planning &
Development Services Department, 801 Main Street, El Centro, CA, 92243, no later than November 20, 2023, at
5:00 PM. This must be post-marked or sent via facsimile on or before this date and time.

Please note that it is not necessary to present us with voluminous references or individualized background
data on persons or personnel within your organization. We may require this at a later date. We look forward to
receiving your RFP submittal.

Please submit a total of 2 hard copies and a CD.

If you do have any questions, please contact the assigned Planner for this project, Evelia Jimenez, Planner Il at
ejimenez@co.imperial.ca.us or at ext. 1747.

Sincerely,

By:

Z—

-
Evefid . Wplanner I

Jim Minnick, Director
Planning & Development Services Department

Attachments: Project Applications

CC:

Jim Minnick, Director of Planning and Development Services

Michael Abraham, AICP, Assistant Director of Planning & Development Services

Diana Rabinson, Planning Division Manager

Project File: 1523-0028

APN 045-100-069-000

Files:10.102; 10.101; 10.104; 10.105

S:\AllUsers\APNI045110010691S23-0028\RFP Letter\Country Club Sewer Maintenance.docx
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Introduction/Executive Summary

The purpose of the Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) is to examine the Barbara Worth
Country Club Sewer Maintenance District (CCSMD) force main and pump station, to respond to
the Notice of Violation (NOV) dated October 5, 2021 from the Colorado River Basin Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and to determine the most favorable method to

eliminate future sanitary sewer overflows (SSO) in the future.

Another reason for this report is to recommend the diameter size of the replacement force
main. As a part of this report, the existing documentation was reviewed and analyzed. There
have been multiple reports over the years - starting in 1998 — recommending replacement of
the existing 4-inch diameter pipe with different force main diameter sizes (6”, 8” and 10”).
Currently there is a proposed new RV Park development in the CCSMD service area. Therefore,
the diameter size will be determined based on existing flows and proposed flows with the RV
Park. In addition, the pump station was inspected and upgrades are recommended as a part of

this report.

This PER does not address the gravity sewer collection system.

History of the CCSMD

On June 16, 1970, the Board of Supervisors determined that a Sewer Maintenance District
should be formed. The Country Club Sewer Maintenance District (CCSMD) was created to
perform the functions authorized under Chapter 4, Part 3, Division 5, of the Health and Safety
Code of 1970 to protect public health. Although the County of Imperial oversees it, this Special
District is a separate agency. It was created at the request of the property owners to maintain
the sewer system for the homes located at the Barbara Worth Country Club. On July 21, 1970
(minute order #7) the Imperial County Board of Supervisors authorized the Department of
Public Works to perform the administration of the Country Club Sewer Maintenance District
(CCSMD) and to negotiate with the City of Holtville for performance of routine maintenance

and operation of the plant.
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The City of Holtville assumed the responsibility for the operation and maintenance of the
district’s sewer system on March 31, 1976, under an agreement between the District and the
City of Holtville dated December 19, 1972. This agreement gave the City of Holtville the option
to opt out of providing maintenance services by giving six months written notice. The City
elected this option by giving written notice in December, 2001. Effective July 1, 2002 the
CCSMD was responsible for all maintenance costs associated with the sewer lines and the pump

station.

This document includes information from several public sources (see references), including the
“Country Club Sewer Maintenance District Informational Report”, prepared by the County of
Imperial, Department of Public Works in June of 2006. This information was placed here for

convenience of the reader. The following 11 pages are an excerpt from this report.

On April 16, 1971 David E. Pierson, Director of Imperial County Public Works Department made the first
attempt to negotiate with the City of Holtville for maintenance of the sewer system for the CCSMD. At

this point the City of Holtville declined the invitation to take over maintenance of the system.

On December 19, 1972 the CCSMD and the City of Holtville entered into an agreement which stipulated
that the City of Holtville would operate and maintain the District’s sewer system and would establish
and collect service charges and maintenance fees to operate the district. This agreement provides the
ability for either party to terminate the contract effective at the end of any fiscal year provided that six
(6) months prior written notice of such intention is first given. In the event of any such termination,
CCSMD shall pay the city a reasonable charge for the right to continue its tie-on with city’s sewerage
system. If such amount cannot be mutually agreed upon, the charges shall be set through the arbitration

process as outlined in paragraph 8 in the 1972 agreement.

On February 15, 1977 the City of Holtville’s representatives expressed concern about the 1972

agreement between the city and the CCSMD. The representatives’ concern was that the contract could
be misconstrued and impose certain duties and obligations on the District to operate and maintain, on
the basis or terms set forth therein, sewerage improvements installed on lands which are annexed into

the CCSMD in the future; and thereby overburden facilities owned in the city.

The CCSMD was willing to amend the contract as follows:
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The city’s obligation, under the contract, is to operate and maintain CCSMD’s sewage system
and to ensure the proper functioning thereof and shall pertain only to the sewage system and
works constructed within the district’s current legal description. City shall not, by reason of the
contract, be responsible for the operation and maintenance of sewage facilities constructed in
any area which might be annexed to the legal description stipulated in October 3, 1975
agreement. On December 26, 2001 the Holtville City Council took action to officially notify the
County of Imperial and the CCSMD that the City of Holtville was invoking Paragraph 10 of the
1972 agreement between the County, the CCSMD, and the city. Paragraph 10 states the

following:

“10. City’s agreement to operate and maintain District’s sewerage system and to establish and
collect service charges and fees may be terminated by either party effective at the end of any
fiscal year provided that six (6) months prior written notice of such intention is first given. In the
event of any such termination, District shall pay City a reasonable charge for the right to
continue the tie-on with City’s sewerage system. If the amount of charges cannot be mutually
agreed upon, the charges shall be set through the arbitration process as outlined in paragraph 8

above”.

In their letter, the Council, City Staff and the City Manager (John A. Jordan), stated their interest
in bringing the project to a mutually agreeable resolution. This letter notified the County of
Imperial to assume full responsibility for the operation and the maintenance of CCSMD’s
facilities which included the pump station and sewer force main line no later than June 30,

2002.

On December 26, 2001, the Holtville City Council took action to officially notify the County of
Imperial (CCSMD) that the City of Holtville is invoking Paragraph 10 of the agreement between
the County CCSMD and the city.

In his letter the City Manager (John A. Jordan) informed the county that the city is only
obligated to “maintain the sewer line,” it is the county’s responsibility to provide funds for the
replacement, and to accept any liability should the line fail in any way. The City Manager also

states that the council and city staff is interested in bringing the project to a mutually agreeable
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resolution. This letter notified the County of Imperial to assume full responsibility for the

operation and the maintenance of the pump station and sewer line no later than June 30, 2002.

Description of the CCSMD

Sewer service is provided approximately 1.5 miles outside of the city limits to the Barbara
Worth Country Club and surrounding residential community. This development is located south
of the Alamo River. Wastewater is conveyed from this development to the city’s wastewater
treatment plant through a dedicated sewer pump station and force main system. The Barbara
Worth Pump Station, located off Holton Road, conveys wastewater from the Barbara Worth
Country Club and surrounding community. The Barbara Worth Pump Station is a small package
type pump station. Wastewater flows from residential sewers to a PVC gravity sewer
interceptor that flows underneath State Route 115 and the Holton Interurban Railroad to a sub
grade manhole type wet well. Duplex end-suction pumps with automatic controls discharge to
a 4-inch PVC force main. The force main parallels the Barbara Worth Canal, crosses under the
Rositas Canal and the Alamo River and ultimately connects to the city’s sewer outfall main
located in Kamm Road near the city’s wastewater treatment plant. The total length of the 4-

inch force main is approximately 10,400 feet.

Description of the CCSMD Problems

The CCSMD sewer collection system is considerably old, and has experienced operational
problems prior to 1998. In addition to maintenance related problems, the system has had
difficulty handling high peak flows. This results in high head losses in the small 4-inch diameter,
long length of force main pipe. In 1998, the pump station was considered to be at capacity
under current service loads. The lift station does not have a permanent back-up power supply;
however, the city’s trailer-mounted generator is available to operate the lift station during

extended power outages.
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The 10,200 lineal foot wastewater force main extending downstream of the Barbara Worth
Pump Station has been a source of pipeline ruptures, pipeline clogs, and pump maintenance
problems for over three decades. The continued rupturing of the 4-inch wastewater force main
results in health and safety issues in the vicinity of the Imperial Irrigation District Canal
Network. It would be prudent for Imperial County to replace the existing undersized 4-inch
diameter force main with a heavy wall AWWA C-900, Class 150 PVC wastewater force main as

soon as possible.

On February 8, 2006, The Holt Group, Inc. prepared a report for the County of Imperial named
“Barbara Worth Wastewater Forcemain Installation and Sanitary Sewer Pump Station
Replacement Report”. In this report the Holt Group, Inc. concluded that during the last 10-years
the existing wastewater pump station has continued to deteriorate and periodically fail. The
maintenance cost, time and effort devoted to keep the pump station in a working condition is
significant and far in excess of what is normally required. The electrical panels and pumping
units are aged, outdated, inefficient and in a deteriorated condition. The replacement of the
existing 4-inch diameter force main with a larger diameter force main would allow for the
installation of the wastewater pumps at a lower total dynamic head requiring less energy to
operate. The pumps would produce a greater flow at less total dynamic head (and pressure)
resulting in less maintenance. The electrical costs associated with the wastewater pump station

would decrease.

On December 9 2012, Bureau Veritas (BV) presented the “Country Club Maintenance District
Final Facilities Assessment Report”. This report is very detailed regarding the condition of the
collection system and pump station as of approximately nine years ago. In it, the flow from the
pumps through the 4-inch main is 75 gpm at 34 psi (approximately 35% efficient) even though
the design point is approximately 400 gpm at 26 psi (50% efficient). The BV report will not be

repeated word for word in this report.
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A meeting at the site occurred on 10/15/21 with the system operator. The condition of the
pump station and 4-inch diameter force main was discussed. In the meeting it was determined

that:

1. The most pressing need for the system at this time is to replace the first section of force
main pipeline, from the pump station to Zenos Road. This section has presented
numerous problems over the years with pipeline ruptures. It has ruptured at least once
per year, sometimes twice a year — causing sanitary sewer overflows (SSO). There is
approximately 5,814 feet of the wastewater force main to be replaced, extending from
the Barbara Worth Pump Station to a point immediately south of the Rosita Lateral and
Alamo River. Two recent ruptures caused Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO) of
approximately 66,000 gallons of sewage, which resulted in a Notice of Violation dated

October 5, 2021 from the Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board.

2. There are no alarms on the pump station. At minimum there should be an alarm to
notify operators of high sanitary sewer levels (i.e., pumps are inoperable or there is a
clog in the system). The alarm would be based on cellular coverage, since there is no
telephone service at this location. Additional alarms would be loss of power, low level

and possibly temperature of the pumps (i.e., loss of prime).

3. The control panels and electrical and gauges should be all be replaced. The control panel
is located inside the weather cover of the pump station (presumably for shade), causing

exposure to hydrogen sulfide gas. It is also more difficult to access.

4. There should be a flow meter on the pump station. There is an hour meter. The pumps

run about 10 hours per day.

5. There should be a surplus pump and motor onsite in case there is a problem with the

pumps or motors.

6. Thereis no backup generator onsite; operators bring a portable generator when

needed.
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7. The pumps were replaced in 2015 and are in good condition. The pumps were replaced

with the same pumps that were there as described in detail in the BV report.

Proposed System Improvements

It has been clearly shown in the above-named reports, notice of violation and site inspections
that the 4-inch force main pipe is past its useful life, is structurally unsound, and is insufficiently
sized for the pumps installed and the flow required from the development. The question then is
what size the force main should be. Bigger is not necessarily better in this case; a pipe sized too
big would result in lower than required scour velocities (need greater than 2 feet per second
inside the pipe) to keep the pipe from clogs. Additionally, a long sewer force main pipe sized
too big will result in the formation of hydrogen sulfide gas inside the pipe due to septic biologic

processes. Therefore, the pipe should be sized appropriately, not too big and not too small.

The Bureau Veritas report (Exhibit A) did an in-depth analysis on the appropriate pipe size for
the existing community. According to the report, a 6-inch diameter pipe (class 150 or higher)
would adequately convey 260 gpm at 60 feet total dynamic head (TDH) or 26 psi. This would
result in a pipeline velocity of 2.8 feet per second (fps), greater than the needed 2.0 fps for

scour velocity.
Since there is no flowmeter, to calculate the actual flow from the pump station:

The operator states that the pump station runs approximately 10 hours per day. The BV report

indicates that the pump station in its current condition runs at about 75 gallons per minute:

10 hours per day x 60 min./hour x 75 gallons/min = 45,000 gallons per day of sewer flow

generated per day.

The average flow would then be 45,000 gal / 24 hour / 60min./hr = 31 gal per min.
Actual Peak flow based on these calculations is: 31 gpm x 4.0 = 124 gpm.

45,000 gal per day / 215 EDU = 209 gal. per EDU per day generated on average.
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The theoretical average peak flow from the development is 215 gpm per the BV Report or
0.31024 million gallons per day (MGD). Peak flow was estimated using a 4.0 multiplier against

the calculated average daily flow.

Consideration is now needed for the potential development for the RV Park at the Barbara
Worth Country Club. Again, this report is not taking into consideration the existing gravity flow

collection system, only the pump station and force main.

There are 215 EDUs connected to the CCSMD collection system. Theoretical Peak flow is 215
gpm as stated above. Therefore, there is 1 gpm average peak flow per EDU. The RV Park is
proposing to have 116 RV spaces. Typically, an RV Space is allocated to 0.25 EDU for calculating
water demand and sewer flows. Therefore, the RV park would increase the peak sewer flows by
0.25 EDU/Space * 1gpm/EDU * 116 spaces = 29 gpm. If 0.50 EDU is used, the theoretical peak

flow would be 58 gpm; using 1.0 EDU it would be 116 gpm.

The total theoretical average peak flow is therefore 215 + 29 = 244 gpm. The pumps would be
able to keep up with the peak flow at 260 gpm as stated in the BV report, even with the RV Park
added to the system. This is backed up by calculations based on hourly pumping of 124 gpm

peak flow of existing connections (shown above).

Therefore, even with the proposed RV Park (116 spaces), a 6-inch diameter force main pipeline
class 150 pipe is recommended. An 8-inch diameter pipe would be sized for 400 gpm; however,
the theoretical peak flow is not more than the 260 gpm at 60 feet total head as described in the
BV Report. Installing a pipe with a larger-than-needed diameter would result in undesirable
conditions: (1) a scour velocity less than 2.0 ft/sec, (2) the retention time in the 2-mile-long
force main pipe would be increased causing hydrogen sulfide gasses to form, and (3) higher
project costs. One benefit of installing the 8-inch force main would be that it would beneficial
for future development resulting in a system capable of serving more than 800 EDU at the

current flow of 209 gallons per day per EDU.
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Barbara Worth Country Club

Existing Residential EDU 111
Existing Hotel EDU 104
Total Existing EDU 215
. Average Gallons per Day (as measured based on 10
1 EDU capacity 209 hours pump station operation and 75gpm per BV Report)
!:’umpllng Capacity (WIth.4- 75 Gallons per Minute (Per BV Report)
inch diameter force main)
Pumping Capacity (with 6- 260 Gallons per Minute (Per BV Report)

inch diameter force main)

Existing Sanitary Sewer Flow

45,000 Gallons per Day

Pumping Capacity (with 4-
inch diameter force main)

54,000 Gallons per Day (50% Operation time)

Pumping Capacity (with 6-
inch diameter force main)

187,200 Gallon per Day (50% operation time)

Pumping Capacity (with 8-
inch diameter force main)

288,000 Gallon per Day (50% operation time)

Total EDU Capacity of pump
station (with 4-inch
diameter force main)

258 EDU (Existing 215 EDU)

Total EDU Capacity of pump
station (with 6-inch
diameter force main)

895 EDU

Total EDU Capacity of pump
station (with 8-inch
diameter force main)

1378 EDU

CCSMD EDU Capacity
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PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS:

Recommended Force Main Improvements:

1. Replace the existing 4-inch diameter force main pipeline with a 6-inch diameter pipeline
in phases as described in the next section. Use long sweep elbows in lieu of 90-degree

bends, as stated in the BV report.

Recommended Pump Station Improvements:

2. |Install alarms. At minimum there should be an alarm to notify operators of high sanitary
sewer levels (i.e., pumps are inoperable or there is a clog in the system). The alarm
would be based on cellular coverage since there is no telephone available. Additional

alarms could include temperature of the pumps and low level conditions.

3. Replace the electrical, control panels and distribution switchboard which will include the
Installation of new electrical service per |.I.D requirement. The new control panel should
be located outside the weather cover of the pump station. A small shade structure will

be necessary.

4. Install a flow meter on the pump station.

5. Clean the wet well. Repair the bottom surface of the wet well and coat all interior

surfaces with a protective coating.

6. There should be a surplus pump and motor onsite in case there is a problem with the

pumps or motors.

7. Sandblast and coat piping of the pump station.
8. Remove and replace the pump station above grade P.C.C. slab.

9. Install emergency power generator set for the Barbara Worth Pump Station
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Phasing Recommendations and Engineer’s Cost Estimate

A detailed Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost was prepared regarding the replacement of the
existing 4-inch diameter force main with a 6-inch diameter line. The phased installation of the
force main would allow for the inclusion of the costs relative to a given phase to be placed in an
agency’s budget for a given fiscal year. The phased improvements would also increase local
contractors’ participation with regard to the bidding of the project. The installation of segments
of the force main would eliminate the pipeline ruptures along the length of the wastewater
force main which was replaced and decrease the pressure exerted by the Barbara Worth Lift

Station pumps.

Phase 1 Improvements include 5,814 feet of the wastewater force main extending between the
Barbara Worth Pump Station and a point immediately south of the Rosita Lateral and Alamo
River. Ruptures and blockages of the wastewater force main have been noted to be most
prevalent along this section of the pipeline in the past five years. There have been at least one
to two ruptures per year along this section. It has been repaired numerous times over the past

20 plus years.

Phase 2 would entail the replacement of the approximately 300 feet of pipeline section which
presently passes beneath the Alamo River and Rosita Lateral. This is considered higher priority
than Phase 3 because of the proximity to the river. The pipe would be directional drilled

beneath said river and lateral, to be installed inside a larger 12” dia. protective casing pipe.

Phase 3 improvements recommend that an approximate 4,086 — foot section of the
wastewater force main be replaced between a point immediately north of the Alamo River and
the termination point of the wastewater force main at the manhole located along the gravity
outfall sewer pipeline at the intersection of Gowling Road and Kamm Road immediately
upstream of the Holtville Wastewater Treatment Plant. The installation of the majority of the
wastewater force main per Phases | and Il would drastically reduce the frictional loss along the
length of the pipeline and consequently reduce the maintenance associated with the Barbara

Worth Pump Station.
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Phase 1 — Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Project Quantities and Costs

ITEM | QUA [UNIT ITEM UNIT COST AMOUNT
1 1 LS [Mobilization of equipment and material, Bonds, S 32,000.00 | $ 32,000.00
Insurances, project signs, and fees, Restroom Facilities,
Business license, and Similar expenses and other costs.
2 1 LS |Preparation and Implementation of Dust Control Plan Per | $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
Imperial County Air Pollution Control District
3 1 LS [Preparation of Traffic Control Plan, Implementation of S 5,500.00 | S 5,500.00
Traffic Control and Construction Area Signs
4 1 LS |Potholing of the Existing Underground Utilities and S 4,000.00 | S 4,000.00
Pipelines as indicated on Improvement Plans.
5 5,814 LF |[Furnish and Install New 6-inch Dia. AWWA C-900DR 18- | $ 50.00 | $ 290,700.00
Pressure Class 150 PVC Force Main Pipeline, Including all
Fittings, magnetic tape, Backfill and Compaction.
6 12 | EA |Install force main cleanouts S 3,500.00 | S  42,000.00
7 180 | CYD |Furnish and install Import sand material for backfilling the | $ 100.00 | S  18,000.00
forcemain pipe.
8 40 LF [Sawcut AC Pavement at Pipeline Trench Crossing Zeons S 50.00 | S 2,000.00
Road
9 0.5 | CYD |Remove and Dispose of AC Pavement S 2,700.00 | S 1,350.00
10 50 SF |Install 4-inches of AC over 10 inches Class 2 Base Zenos S 100.00 | S 5,000.00
Road
11 1 LS |Contractor to Complete Hydrostatic Pressure Testing per | $ 5,000.00 | S 5,000.00
Specifications.
12 1 LS |Imperial County Encroachment Permit Fee Allowance. S 5,000.00 | S 5,000.00
13 1 LS [Repair Wet Well Floor, Clean and Line Wet Well with S 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
Epoxy Coating
14 1 LS |Replace Electrical, Control Panels and Gauges. S 27,000.00| S 27,000.00
15 1 LS |Install Screen on Wet Well Opening S 3,500.00 | S 3,500.00
16 1 LS [Install 6-inch flowmeter S 5,000.00 | S 5,000.00
17 1 EA |Furnish (1) surplus pump and (1) surplus motor S 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
18 1 LS [Install and Program Alarms S 4,500.00 | $ 4,500.00
Total Bid Items: $ 482,050.00
Contingencies @10% S 48,205.00
Total Construction Phase | S 530,255
SOFT COSTS
Research right of ways and easements along pipeline S 37,118
route, topographic survey, engineering design,
preparation of plans, meetings @ 7%
Bidding of Project |$  4,000.00
Construction Administration and Management @ 7% I S 37,118
Total Soft Costs B 78,236
Total Project Costs Phase 1 S 608,491
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Phase 2 — Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Project Quantiles and Costs

ITEM | QUA [UNIT ITEM UNIT COST AMOUNT
1 1 LS |Mobilization of equipment and material, Bonds, S 10,000.00 | S 10,000.00
Insurances, project signs, and fees, Restroom Facilities,
Business license, and Similar expenses and other costs.
2 300 | LF |Directional Drill a 12-Inch Diameter C900 Fusible Casing S 400.00 | S 120,000.00
Beneath the Alamo River and the IID Lateral. Install a 6-
Inch Diameter AWWA C-900, Class 150 PVC Pipeline
within the Casing. Utilize Skids to Place the Pipe.
Total Bid Items: $ 120,000.00
Contingencies @10% S 12,000.00
Total Construction Phase 2 $ 132,000.00
SOFT COSTS
Research right of ways and easements along pipeline S 9,240
route, topographic survey, engineering design,
preparation of plans, meetings @ 7%
Bidding of Project |$  4,000.00
Construction Administration and Management @ 7% I S 9,240
Total Soft Costs B 22,480
Total Project Costs Phase 2 S 154,480
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Phase 3 — Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Project Quantities and Costs

ITEM | QUA [UNIT ITEM UNIT COST AMOUNT
1 1 LS [Mobilization of equipment and material, Bonds, S 21,000.00 | $ 21,000.00
Insurances, project signs, and fees, Restroom Facilities,
Business license, and Similar expenses and other costs.
2 1 LS |Preparation and Implementation of Dust Control Plan Per | $ 1,500.00 | $§ 1,500.00
Imperial County Air Pollution Control District
3 1 LS [Preparation of Traffic Control Plan, Implementation of S 5,500.00 | S 5,500.00
Traffic Control and Construction Area Signs
4 1 LS |Potholing of the Existing Underground Utilities and S 4,000.00 | S 4,000.00
Pipelines as indicated on Improvement Plans.
5 4,086| LF |Furnish and Install New 6-inch Dia. AWWA C-900DR 18- | S 50.00 | $ 204,300.00
Pressure Class 150 PVC Force Main Pipeline, Including all
Fittings, magnetic tape, Backfill and Compaction.
6 8 EA |Install force main cleanouts S 3,500.00 | S  28,000.00
7 120 | CYD |Furnish and install Import sand material for backfilling the | $ 100.00 | S 12,000.00
forcemain pipe.
8 1 LS |Connect to existing manhole along Kamm Road. S 3,500.00 | S 3,500.00
9 1 LS |Contractor to Complete Hydrostatic Pressure Testing per | $ 5,000.00 | S 5,000.00
Specifications.
10 1 LS |Imperial County Encroachment Permit Fee Allowance. S 5,000.00 | S 5,000.00
11 1 LS [Furnish and Install Backup Generator for Pump Station S 100,000.00 | $ 100,000.00
Total Bid Items: $ 389,800.00
Contingencies @10% S 38,980.00
Total Construction Phase 3 S 428,780
SOFT COSTS
Research right of ways and easements along pipeline S 30,015
route, topographic survey, engineering design,
preparation of plans, meetings @ 7%
Bidding of Project |$  4,000.00
Construction Administration and Management @ 7% | S 30,015
Total Soft Costs B 64,029
Total Project Costs Phase 3 S 492,809
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Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Total Project Costs

As of 10/19/21:
Construction Soft Costs Subtotal
Phase 1 S 530,255 |Phase 1 S 78,236 S 608,491
Phase 2 S 132,000 [Phase 2 S 22,480 S 154,480
Phase 3 S 428,780 |Phase 3 S 64,029 S 492,809
Totals| $ 1,091,035 |$ 164,745 $ 1,255,780

Discussion of Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Project Costs

Project costs have risen drastically in the past 12 months. The costs for pipe have increased
300% since March 2020. Costs for fittings, parts and equipment have increased. The pre-
pandemic cost estimate for this project, based on bids received for similar projects, was
approximately $826,024. The cost estimates for this project are based on conversations with
local contractors who do this type of work and are familiar with current pricing. The engineer’s

estimate of probable project cost is now $1,255,780.
This represents a 52% increase from March 2020.
** Prices are very unstable at this time. Prices may come back down, or may continue to

increase. For this reason, it is important that the cost estimate should be updated at the time of

budgeting and project funding.
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Country Glub Sewer Maintormnce Bistrict
Finsl Facililles Assessment Repan

Executive Summary

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.'s (Bureau Varilas') division of Public Warks Services
was retained by the Imperal County Departmant of Public Waorks, agting on behalf of
the Country Club Sawer Maintenance District {CCSMD), 1o evaluale the condition of the
wasiewaler cotveyance Yaciines serving CC3MD, The tacilites thet wera gvaluated
included gravity sewer malns, sewer manholes, a wastewater pump stafion, and a
sewer force maln, CCSND Taciiles mthude the Sollowing:

= Approximately B 830 feet of B-inch vitrified clay pipe (VCF) and 1.450 teal of
13-inch polyviny! chiorde (PVC) gravity sewer main

« 34 manhoies, dentified as MH 1 through MH 11, MH 13 throwgh 33, MH 12
Morth, and MH 12 South

e 9963 feet of lour-inoh PVC sewer force maln

« Duplex pumps and motors housad in a fiberplass enclosure above the wet well
of the pump station

The gravity sewage collection system
serving CCESMD was found fo be in poor
condition due a lack of reguiar
malntenance and |large amounis of debrs
found in the systam. Most of the system
had 1o be pumped or cleaned oul belore
belng Inspected, The pipeline segments
that were cleaned and inspacted wera in
generdly in good condition with the typical
minar issues such as cracked p;iipes, raol
trusions, and offs& pipe joints. The
original sewer plpelines were inslalled with
glopes gnd 2ags el are oo iz 10 be sel-
cheaning: it is not economical o completély remeady this issue and needs to be
addressad through a lang-term maintenance program. The sewer sysiem aiso nas
inherent problems with maintenance access, as mast of the manholes are locaed in the
front and back vamds of residences. A praliminarny estimate of the capital (epaies requiren
for the coliaction system is $450,000, including conlingancles.

Vaclar truick clganing dperations.
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Country Chub Bewer Malrdenancs District
Final Facilities Azsassment Ragort

24 of the 34 toial manhnlas within the
CUSMD system were inspected and
ware found 1o be in fair to very poor
condition, depending on location. The
remaining manhotes were mat fournd,
burlad, or othenyise indccessible when
hg Inspeclions were parformed. The
lower, Dase portions of mast manholes
wire tound to be i good condition, Wwith
thie upper portions suflaring from
concrete corrasion, damaged grade
rings, poory fitled frames and covers,
and obstructions blocking access to the  Manhaie 5 shiawing carrusion.

rantiole gpening. Most of Ihe manholes had concentile Conas and stesl rungs, tealures
ne longer conalered acceplable {or safely reasons, A total of 460,000 in capial
Improvemants is recommended for the COSMD manholes, including contingencies.

Tha pump stabon was last upgraded in 2004, and is considered to be in fair candition,
Thie duplax motors, pumps, controls, wel wall, and enclosure ware evalyated and found
to be in accepiable condition. Relatively minor upgrades (o the pump station ae
racommended, otaling approximately $20,000 with contihgencies.

The sewer force main from the pump
station was evaluated and lound o be
undarsizaed from a hydraulic perspactive,
not allowing the pumps to funstion in
thair oplimum cperaling range. The
#xisting force main has also ruptured at
leasi threa fimes in the past several
Yyears, most likely due o the marging)
strength rating of the original pipe, poor
quality control duning the initial
construction, heat degradatien of the
pipe mataral, and pressure spives fom |
the newer, more powerful pumps. A Exighng 4-inch farce man pipe remoyved fram the hench
prafminary estimate of 5740000 in improvements, including contingencies, ars
racommended for the sewer force mam, the bulk of which Is replacement of the existing
tour-lnch force maln with a six-nch plpaline.
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Country Club Sewer Mainfenanow Diskricl
Final Facllities Asaasamant Roport

Background and Overview

The land arcund the Barbara Worth Country Ciub was developed in the early 1970s,
and included single family residences and a number of duplexes. The country club and
the golf course were the only commercial properties in the CCSMD. The CCSMD was
criginally served by a collection system conveying waslewater io a small package
treatment plant located on Barbara Worth Driva, which treated the effluent and
discharged it into the Barbara Worth Drain. It is not known to what level the affluent was
treated at that fime. This arrangement proved unworkable over the long termeand, in
1374, a naw T0-inch gravity sewar main was constructed and conneclad 10 a new
wastewater pump station located on Holton FRoad near the Barbara Worth Drain, The
gxisting treatment plant was then removed from service. Concurrently, a 1.8-mile force
makn was constructed from the pump station north along Impanal lrrlgation District and
County rights-ol-way to a manhole at the intersection of Kamm Head and Gowling
Aoad. At this manhole the effluent was discharged into the City ol Hollvilla’s autfall
sewer and conveyed west via gravity to the City's wastewater plant lor trealment.

T
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Courdry Chuls Sewar Maintenance Diatriel
Final Focilitivs Agsseasment Report

Pipeline Inspections

Gravity sewer pipaline inspections wers
milially performed from Septembrar 24 10
septemper 27, 2012 by Affordable
Pipeline Servicas. The inspections wara
compieted using a Cues Inc. OZI Pan-
Tit Optical Zoom Il camera maountad on
an Lltra Shonty tracked, self-propellad
camera transporter, The camara was
connected via videa cabls 12 2 mabile
CCTV van that was spacially equipped
far inspeching undargiound plpelines,

[nitially access to the sysiem was difficuit  fmags taken dirocly ffom COTV camers shiows an 8-
bg_.ﬂause L'.'i'f seyveral rﬂmrﬁ-. "_ Wias ﬂ”mﬂfﬂﬁfﬂﬂ befwean MH 19 and 21 That is 25% fulf
i : of 58t and debris.
quickly determined that nadhons of the
sysiem wera nol constructed according o 1he plans; many manholes werd buried under
dirt o asphalt; saveral manboles ware Doated wihm private vards, and otner manholes
were not found at all. Several of the manheles were laler found by using a tracking
davige attached ' tha wdeo camera, which coulkd then be alactronically lncated from the
surfaca. Other manholes could not be iocated using the camera without clearing the
main of debiis, nor could ey be iocated on he surtace with a2 metal detector because
of the access issues descrbad above,

Portions of the sewar syslam as
conairucted did not match the record
drawings provided by the County,
partioutary aong Murray Drive. The
rasidences on the east side of Murray
Diriver appean 1o be served by a sewer
main running through ihelr packyards
along the wast side of the golf coursa.
Panding full cieaning, inspection, and
addiional Investigation of the system L s ,
still not clear precisely how the block itrmm i oA 31 AL 2 e e
boundad by Murray Drive, Barbara Worth mmm ma-nf:#ﬁr :ng Saner J‘fi'ré al i gegr of
Dilve, and Country Club Drive receives e van within privata backyards; this iz one of the
sewer service. MH 28 has a small four- mny AECEsSiNe locafions
Inch pipe coming from the west, the dirgction whara MH 33 should ba oeated {f'l
d g
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Country Clulr Sewsr Mainlenance District
Fimal Faclities fasessmait Report

however, a four-inch main is Wotally inadegquate to sarve the 10 residences within that
block. MH 33 was not found during the inspections, but it is believed to be located Inthe
bacryard of 2023 Murray Drive. This block may be served by wye lateral connections
across Murray Drive 10 the east via a main paralleling Murray Drive along the rear
property lines and connecting to MH 28; or conneching to fhe newar 10-inch sawer north
ol Barbara Worlh Drive. Mo trench cuts were cbserved in Barbara Warth Drive to
suppodt this latter allemative.

When the actual inspection elfon began on Seplember 24, il was quickly apparen| that
the plpelines were suffering from a lack of regular maintenance. it was not possible o
et the cameara Inlo many of the sewer mains due to extensive accumulations of siit,
dirl, grease, and cthar debris, Hearlyr all gf the sewer mains werg found 1o be as much
as 90% full of silt and debris; others had blockages trom large clumps of grease and
tree roots: and others were surcharged with effluant, preventing inspection. Impearial
County Dapartment of Public Warks (ICDPW) staff arranged to pump oul the
surcharged mains betwaen MH 1 and MH 5 for inspection, revealing that they were also
micstly blocked by debris. Attempted flushing of the lines with a water truck only served
to move the debris 1o the next section of pipe. Following this efiort a =olid clump of
grease and debris was observed in MH 1 that was approximately B nches by 6 inchas
by 24 inches and is dlustrative of the debris issuas with the syslem.

As a result of the poor conditions, only 2,703 feet of the 12,000 feat of gravity sawer
ware inspected during the initial mobillization. Only 6 of the 34 gravity sewar main
segments were initially inspected due to debris problems. The portions of the VCF that
could be inspected ware generally In good conaltlon, with the typical cracks,
misalignediocpen joints, sags. small roots, prajecting laterals, and other relatively minor
issues, Unusual conditions that were found include a massive taproot Intrugion noar
MH 25, sharp harizontal bends in the main south of MH 31 thal prevented inspection by
the camera; and undesirable drop manhole plumbing at MH 31,

A second mobilization 1o the site on October 25 was accompanied by a Vactor truck;
which was usad to clean the debris out of the north section of the system along Barbara
Worth Drive to allow for inspection. With camera access to the system the lines could
not only e Inspectad but several acditional buried manholes were locatec, including
MHs 7, 11 and 29, It should be noted that inspactions were not performed on the newly
located manholes. Once the debris was removed the pipelines ware found to ba in
generally geod condition. A four-inch lateral coming from the west Into MH 28 was also
inspectad by push camera as far as tha centerineg of Murray Criva, It is presumed, but
nol confirmed. that this pipe continues west to MHE 33 as noted above.
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Coungry Club Sewar Mainlenanea District
Fimei Fociflties Ansesement Repon

Tha CCSMD system has sevaral
inherent conditions that contnbute to
lorg-erm maintenancd Bssues,
Altfough the systemn has not been
sutveyEd 1t appears thal the pipeling
<lopes are all less than 0.5 percent,
and It s believed that most are In the
0.2 to 0.3 percent range. Several sags
and adverse slopes wera noted in the
Inspeciions. Thasa very mild siopes do
not provide for cleansing velocities
aran ot paak flows, s the solids are
deposited in the pipelines and are

Vactor ruek cleaning operatheny at mewly jocated MH 7
unmoved by subsequeant flows, aven wilhury e goif eourse. Nodp the size of e equipmer

during peak peripds. Eight-inch sewer  requined fo efficiantly maimain the system
lines should be sfoped at a minlmum of 0.4 percent to provige deansing velpcities at
peak flow rates (refer 1o Appendix B far the CCSMO Sewer Study estimated flows and

velocities).

The pipeline sections that crpss the goll course ware found 10 be rearly full of siit that
prevenled access for inspections. Tha beawy irigation of the 9o coutse can tany fine
materlal from the soil into the sawer pipeline throuah smiall cracks or open joints,
avenially filing the pige with sit, Repiacing the emire gravity collection system at the
proper minimum sfope is not economically feasible, and would in turn require
replatament of e pump sialion and likely the force maln, Ingtead, CCSMD should
institule a program of reguiar annual malntenance to address hesé Issues, aswaell as a
capital repair program (o address the existing operational issues that have been
identified.

Aight-cl-way presgrvation and maintenance access s also a major issue with the
CCSMD system, The existing sewar mains are iocated In the parkways of the siréels -
which Is nit desirable as mos| homeownars cansider that stip as past of their fron
yards - and along rear properiy lines, which places them in resident's backyards. No
maintenanca o wility eazéments wale noied in the documents that were reviewed; It
appears malntenance acesss rights are praseriptive within CCSMD. The backyard
sewet looations are very problematic as maintenance access for the proper eguipment
(.., a large Vactor tiuck) IS extremely difficult. In many loeations the residents have
consiructed patios, landscaping, building structures, walls, and fences over the sewer
mains and mantoles. apparantly without knowledge of the facilies’ pregente o regard
for maintenance access, Some of the mos! sarious examples are a large treg
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Cuuriry Thb Sewer Waimenanoe Digioict
Finul Facilities Afsassment Regort

planted dractly guer the main gonih of WA 25,
which has created a taproot mtrugion almost
brocking the main, and an enclesed patio syachrs
built over the man behind a residence on
Anderhaclt Boad.

In additien to the sillation problems noted above,
grease clogs ware found 10 be & recurmng Issue
within the system, Cooking grease, fals, and oils
discharged into the system eventually congeal and
eollect other debrs, forming large, solld clumps
that block flows. Residents can pa educated to
avoid discharging large guentities of grease into
the sewer, and any commercial kitchens connected
lo the system should have a grease trap installed,

Another main@enance issue related to the pump .
shation ia ira) the ot switches in the wet well arg  Localion of MH 26 within 4 privale pafio.
set 50 high that the collsction system was s
surchamged of backwalered mors Than 2 000 leet,

ali the way up o MHs 5, £, and 28. This s also an undesirable situation, because as
noted previously W causes the soiids 1o drop out of suspension and be deposited in the
pipelines. It also causes floating debrs, including grease. o congeal and clog the
pipafine rather than be conveyed 1o Yne punp staton. The systern cannot be propedy
inspectad or maintainad when it is under a constant surchargea,

Video logs from the pipeline Inspeclions are included as Appendix F, and the relatad
digital files are included on compact disks in the rar packel of this rapan,
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Couniry Clulb Sewer Matndesianne Diirict
Final Facllilies Assassmant Heport

Manhole Inspections

Bill Grigsby, PE, performed
inspections on 24 ¢f the 34 manhoies
within the CCSMD system on
Saptember 24 and September 25,
2012, Foliowing the initial
reconnatssance. one additional
manhole was located on the gol
course between manhoies 11 and 12,
so they are delineated as manholes
12 North and 12 South. Maost of the
manhoies are ralatively shallow, at
less than eight fest deep. with a
Z4-inch diamater manhole opening
expanding 1o 48-inches at the base, The worker @ hoiding the probe al the canter of MH 29,
Mos marhales appear fohave Y% 4114 prve ncyadudemae e decorie
concentric cones and steel rungs for

pcoess. features not typically seen n

current inslallations for safety reasons, Several of the manholes were located wilhin the
yards of private residences (MHs 24 through 27 and MHzs 29 through 33); some were
accessimie for inspection while many othars were noL. ICOPW management asked that
Bureau Verilas inspaciors not entar prvate yaras 1o padorm ingpectons

Many othér manholes are localed in the parkway of the public shreet, which residenis
typically consider part of thair fronl yard. As a resull, régldents have placed soll, paving
landscaping, of decorative walls over the tops of the manholes, After sevaral days of
waork at the sile Bureau Veritas, Allordable Pipefine Sewvices, and WCDPW crews were
able to locate all manholes except MHs 31 and 33. MH 31 |s believad o be located in
tha backyard of 2068 or 2070 Country Ciub Drive: It was not able o be located by
tracing the racior camera bacause of sharp horizontal bends in the pipe fo the soulh
and the lack of camora access fo MH 30 immediately to the norih. MH 33 Is suspected
to be located in (he backyard of 2093 Murray Drive and was not accessible to the tractor
camera Of Ipcating crews for similar reasons.

Crews ware not able 10 obtain access to MHs 10, 11, 25, 27, 29, and 30 for Inspaction

as thay are 'ocated in private yards or are othenwise obstructed by private

improvemants, Typcal situations include MHs 11 and 25, which are coveied by
homeownars brick patio paving: MH 10, which (s behind a small retaining wall under 1

to 2 feal of earth in the fmont yard of 1345 Barban Worth Urive; and the most t":j
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Counry Clut Sewer Mainfgnenca District
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axirame case of MR 28, which iz under a small decorative wall and a wrought iren fance
i thet backyards of 20802092 Murray Diwe;

Ag with the sewer maing, the
mannoles ara also suffanng fram
lack of reqular maintenance. The
interior sutaces of many of the
manhcles wera originally linad with
@ ituminous coaling. This coalting
has now largely flaked and pesied
off 1o such a point hat it's
ineffeclive, exposing the concreta
Finggs and cone fo comosion fram
hydregen sulfide sewer gases.
Many casaes of concrete comrasion (]
were obsarved in the flakd due 2o the [ i 3
trapped gas, high tempsaratures, and  Typical sancrate sarrmsion found within the oene of many

confined atmosphene, Many of the  oF the COSMD manhafes. The congrede cone on the dght

shoplo be smpothowith na skhosed Bonrensle. simitar to
marnhole troughs and shalves were L Saaetion el

detericrating In & similar manner.

Rabar was cbhaerved in broken grade nings-dunng the manhole inspections, indicating
Tt the manhole rings and cones are pracast rminforced congrele. As no exposed rebar
or evidence of rebar corroslon was observad inside the manholes it is probable that all
manhoies irspeciet can be rehabitaed in place, as opposed (¢ being completely
replaced. Bureau Veritas recommends replacing and coating all manhple shelves,
traughs, and mngs internally with a corcsion resistant costing such as epoxy.

Wanholes & and 15 had nonstandard channels that were originally constructad with
such a tight angle thal inspection and mainienance of the connecting sewer main is
diffioult to perform with modern equipment. These nonstandard angies also create
Increased Now resistance and increase the need lor maintenance. Bureau Verntas
recommends r2forming the channals to reduce fiow restrictions and improve
aceessiviity tor nspethon and maintenance.

Other maintenance and repalr issues lnclude some damanged and/or detached manhoie
frames and covars (a faw were replaced during e figld work). These condifions pose
a public safety concern and allow vandals to deposit debriz in the systam. A total of 21
manholes are recommendad to be either raised (15) or have repairs made (6) 2 Iha
frama and cover as a first order of work, Adjusting the buried manholes will make them
accessible o perform cther work needed on thet system, Manholes with unsecurad
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framas should also be repaired,

At least four different sizes of manhole rings and covers were obsarved duning the
inspectons. Bureau Veritas rscommends using ong standard size manhole frame and
cover iroughout the sysiem: A stantard size tor manhole frames and covers increases
maintanance efficlency and reduces storage of repair pans.

Mannole localiens (northings and aastings) were collecied with a Garmin Elrex \fisfa
HCx handheid GPS unit with a <10 meter 95% degree of accuracy, and locafions are
consigered anproximata . We regamemend surveying the jocation dm, and ven
elevations for all manholas in the system as ang of the first orders of work in the
rehabilitation of the system.

Photographs frem the manhele inspections, such as those shown below, are included
on compact disks (n the rear pocket of this report, and the field manhole Inspection logs
are included as Appendix E.

i
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Country Chub Sewer Maintenance Districi

Finnl Facilities Aspaswmont Repar]

Marthing

Conditlon |ssues

1 13482y | 1157250 i FC
2 32" 48.236' 15°25.3 ), FC
3 132 48242° | 115° 2511'.*“ 1 8.5 X
(4 (3F 48247 (115 25.186° | 10 FC
5 32° 48.237' 115' 25.1668" '@ FC T
B 32° 48.237 115" 25.164° | Unknown | NI, BUR, ADJ
7 132" 48,188’ 115" 25,161 | Unknown | NI, BUR, ADJ
A 32" 48,177 116" 25.135° |55 _ICH
] dz-48185  |115°25008° 'S _
0. | 827 48.200 115" 25.060° | Unknown | NI, BUR, ADJ
L1 32°48.167 | 115°25.147_ | Unknown " NI BUR, ADJ i
12N 32° 48,137 115°25081 |6 E—
1125 32° 48,110’ 115° 25059 |8 N
13 |32"48.078 (115" 25.008' |9 FC.CGA
14 | 327 4B.0ET 115° 24,944 |7
15 13747095  [115°24.871 |65 ADJ, CH
18 32° 47.950 115° 24600 18 |
17 32° 47.964' 115°24.913 |5 o )
18 33" 47.959 115" 24956 |4 ADN sy
119 a2° 47,925 115° 24895 |55 o
20 d2e 47922  (115°24820° |6
. 3Z 47.8817 _ | 115°24830 (B
2z 32° 47.848 115" 24885 |
23 32" 48 002 115 24.858' | 6.5 | ADJ 1
24 32747 086 115°24834° |85 AD =
25 A2 47 928 115° 24838 | Unknown | NI, BUR, ADJ_ =1
196 |32°47882°  [115" 24831 [4.5 ADJ
27 182°47.800° [ 115° 24834 | Unknown _ | NI, BUR, ADJ
28 32748235 _ | 115725186 |8 CC. FC
25 Not Avaliable | Not Available | Unknown | NI, BUR, ADJ .
| 30 32" 48.140 1157 25284° | Unknown | NI, BUR, ADJ =
ar Not Avallable | Not Available | Unknown NF, NI, ADJ =
(45 32°48033 11525379 18 ) .
a3 Not Available | Not Avaiable | Unknown NF, NI, ADJ I
NF = Manhole Not Found NI = Manhole Not Inspactod
BUR = Martioke Burisd CC = Concrote Cormosion
FC = Frama/Cover Noads Repair CH = Manhole Channal Needs Repair
CGA = Repiace Cone/Grade Rings AD = Adjust MH 1o grade
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Country Club Sewer Maintenance Disirct
Final Faolijles Azsassnwent Aoport

Tha inspaction and evaluation of the
pump staticn was performed by Carl
Sapponen, PE, on September 25,
with the assistance of John
Burnworth of ICOPW. Tha Country
Club pump station features duplax
Goman Rupp mode! T4A3-B
suction-Ift sewage pumps powerad
by twa (2) 1740-APM alectrical
motors with bell drives and controls
housed In a fiberglass anclosure,
From the information available, the
cugrent pumps and motors were
installed as an upgrade In 2004 toa  Performance of pump statien data coliection and

- Iu- S ". | * i-- = il o L :

iy 'r'l'" -."!.J". F 5

IF --;'1 L |?.-r.I L A !
"J-"‘.‘ El"" - ..J"\IJM- _"- _'._'.I.‘l.l_"!.f'!' .:l-:. '

N s S O B AN AT A

tovial fests. The fal) it if
1994 Gorman Rupp pump station. S e b 1 scentats condien with
This s at least the second only minor modiicalicns reguired.

replacament pump system Installed

at this location since ihe pump station and wel well weare ariginally constructad in 1874,
The newer 2004 pumps continue to use the orginal wet well, inlet piping, force main,
and elactrical servica,

The seral numbers of Pumps #1 and #2, respectively, are 1282436 and 1292435 The
Pump Control Panel is drawing number D-4-02728, S/N 0-1502-AM. The panel is rated
tor 240-volt, 3-phase, d-wire, 60-HZ. The sheaves (pulleys) on the motors are nine
inches in diamster, and the sheaves on the pumps are 11 Inches In diameter. Note that
thia data diifers from that described in the operations and maintenance manual for the
pumps Installed in 1994, which was provided by ICDPW.

According o the Gorman-Rupp Pumps factory, the basic pumps were manufactured
and shipped o Mexicali, Mexico, n 2004 for assembly with thedir motors and
appurienances. Further information was not available from the factery. Information
regarding the pumps was reguasted rom the Mexican factory in Mexicall, but It was nol
avallable, Precise information regarding the pump design point (flow and head) was not
available. Further, the exact pump APM is not known, but it can ba estimated from
other parameters. These motors and pumps ars more powerful than previous units &t
tha site, 1o the point that they may be contrbuting to distress and failures of the oniginal
force main, which was not upgraded.

_ (i)
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Country Club Sower Maintenance Disirict
Final Fecillies Azsesameni Rapori

The wat well consists of precast concrete manhole sections that are six feet in diameter
Tne condition of the wel well concrate Is good to very good, considenng it was enginally
installed in 1874. Substantial concrate corrosion from suburic acid is nol evident from a
visual Inspection, althcugh older embedded steel items are seversly cormoded. The
concrate ground slab surmounding the wet well is in poor condition, and rebar is exposed
in at least one location. Fortunately, this does net affect the functioning of the pump
station, There Iz clear evidence of the original cormodad metal embedded In the upper
concrete slab. There is an opening on the sasl side of the wel well where the new
fibarglass enclosure does not cover the original opening; it may be advisable to cover
this opening with screen for safety reasons,

It is possible that the openings at the top of the wet well may be the principal reason
that the wet well concrate is not badly corroded. The "natural” ventilation may prevent
an accumulation of corrosive fumes, thereby preventing cormosion of the concreta. The
other reason |s that the sewage is relatively "fresh” and is not yet anasrobic. which
reduces the corrosiva effect

The suction pipe of Pump #1 is shorter than the suction pipe of Pump #2. This was
confirmed by the cperator, who said that Pump #1 had Iis suction plpe replaced (date
unknown), This is the likely reason the lavel control floats are set much higher than the
inlet pipe, and why the sewage is always backed up in the collecton system.

Basad on the pump curves (Figure 1} itis assumed the motors run at a nominal 1760
RPM. The sheaves on the motors and pumps reduge the pump BPM lo approximaiely
1450 or 1550 RPM (Figure 1).

Flald measuraments indicale the pump station delivers approximately 75 gallons per
minute (gpm}. However, inspecthion of the force main indicates the actual flow may be
higher due 1o a relatively clean force malin,

14 I':I
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Flgure 1! Gorman-Aupp T4A-8-4 Pump Performance Curve, Naote ihe circled point on afi sida, which
represanis the aparating poinf for tha existing pumps and s ouleide the manufaciurer's praferred
opsrafing range. Aepiscameant of the foree mam with.a sbiineh piosing woutd Bring the surva Back info
The opfimum operaling ramge as ndicated by e hand drawr cunve

The Sewear Study calculations (dated 3 Oclober 2012, Appendix B) give ihe Average
Dry Weather Flow as 0.02432 mgd (about 17 gpm), and the Peak Dry Weather Flow as
0.08728 mgd (about 68 gom), Based on these calculatons the pumps appear adequate
for the flow from the development. This is venfied by the fact that sewer overfiows have
not accurred when the pumps are able to opsrate,

The purnps are operating to the left side of the pump curve (Figure 1), in an area thal is
aulside the operating range recocmmended by the manufacturer. This cocourrence
usually results in discharge cavitation, which can adversely affect the pump impeller and
lts parformance. Cavitatlon Issues can be corracted by mcreasing the flow rate, which
could be accomplished by increasing the force main size, thereby lowering the friction
head loss in the pipeiine.
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Coumiry Club Sewer Maintenande Diskric
Final Facllities Assessmenl Report

ICDPW's operator indicated that Pump #2 functions betler than Pump #1, The Gorman-
Rupp factery engineers strangly recommend that the pump Impellers and wear plates
be adjusted by factory technicians at least once a year to assure good parformance.

The pump station does not have emargency powaer at the site and ig at risk of overflow if
there Is an extended power outage.

Phatographs from the pump station inspection are included on compact disks in the rear
pocket of this report.

Comparison with Previous Pump Station Studies

Previous studies have been prepared o evaluate the Barbara Worth pump station and
force maln. The following discussion is a comparlson of the recommendations of this
evaluation with the recommendations of two previous reports, both of which ara
attached to the Counlry Club Sewer Mainfenange Distnot Informational Report (June
2006), The two previous reports are;

« The Masier Plan of Sewaer (1998) by Kennedy Jenks Consulianis (KJC)

s 2006 Barbara Worth Waslewaler Force Main Installalion and Samtary Sewer
Pump Station Replacemeant Report by tha Holt Group, Inc.

The Master Plan of Sewer (19298) by KJC presents a sewer plan for the year 2020,
including future development, Tha following lext is a summary of the KJC report that is
In the District informational Report:

“The report concluded that the Barbara Worth Pump Station and its force main
arg undersized and recommeands Increasing the 4-nch sewer lorce malin pipe to
an 8-inch pipeline to ascommaodate the existing demands placed on the system
within the current boundaries of the CCSMD."

There |5 no detalled evaluation of the Barbara Wonh Pump Station included In the KJC
repott. The pump stalion is assumed to have a 400 gpm existing capacity per avallable
information (source not given) and 750 gpm is required for future development

Immediately after addressing the Barbara Waorth pump station deficiencles, the repon
includes the following disclaimer on page 5.5:

“It shoula be noted that since actual pump operating capacities and wastewater
ficws ware nolt provided, these results are based on several assumead or
simulated conditions. Although, thase results provide an indication of probable
deficiencies, actual field measurements and testing should be conductad prior to
fimal remedial design"
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The 28086 report by the Holt Group recommended replacing the existing 4-inch sanitary
sewar pipeline with a 10-inch force main in order to facilitate future development and
gxpansion. The following excerpl is from pages 6 and 7 of thal report.

“In this report the Halt Group, Inc. concluded that during the last 10-years the
exigling wastewaler pump slation has continued to deteriorate and pericdically
fall. The maintenance cost, ime and effort devoted o keep the pump station in a
warking condition is significant and far in excess of wha is normally required. i
Is apparent that the Pump Station has exhausted s useful lile and should be
replaced as soon as possible. The physical P.C.C. wal well structure is
deteriorated and at the point of collapse. The wel well Is no longer salvageable.
The elecirical panels and pumping units are also aged, ouldated, inefficient and
in a detericrated condiion. The replacement of the exlsting 4-inch diameter force
main with a 10-inch diamater force main would allow for the Installation of the
wastewater pumps at a lower total dynamic head requinng less enargy fo
cperale. The pumps would produce a grealer flow at less tofal dynamic head
(and pressure) resulling in less maintenance. The eleclrical costs associated
with the wastewatar pump station would decrease even though the flow
capabllity of the pump station would be dramaticaily Increased (from 400-galicns
par minute to 750-gallens per minute).

The 10,200 lineal foot wastewatar force main extending downstraam of the Pump
Station has been a source of pipeline ruptures, pipeline clogs, and pump
maintenance problems for over 2 decades. The continued rupturing of the 4-inch
wastewater force main results in heaith and safety Issues in the vicinity of the
Impenal lrrigation District Canal Metwork. It would be prudent for Imperial County
to replace the existing undersized 4-inch diameter force main with a haavy wall
10-inch diameter AWWA C-800, Class 150 FVC wastewater force main as soan
as possible”

The 2008 Holt Group report Indicates the pump flow rate was not checked in the field or
with the operator. Rather, thal report took information directly from the 1998 KJC repont
{which is unsupponted). There is no record of pump seral numbers. No contact with
the pump manufacturer is mentioned, there is no pump curve In the report, and no
Sysiem cun/es are provigad.

In conclusion, all the reports recommend the farce main be raplaced with a larger size
force main. We recommend a &-inch pipe, the KJC report recommended an B-inch
pipe, and the Holt Group recommended & 10-inch pipe lo provide for future
development. Our analysis indicates thal six inches is the optimum pipe size, It
provides a large Increase in capacily, allows the pumps fo function much mone
efficiently, and will reduce the risk of force main ruptures in the future,

Cur report rececmmends only minor iImprovements o the pump station, whareas the Holt
Group repori recommendad the installstion of a new pump station. Nefe that the

1w 1@}

LEw AR ]
EITNEIEN




Cooarilry Club Sawor Malnlenanos Ot ol
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Halt Group considerad additicnal flow from future development, which our report does
not include. The consideration of additional flow |s one of the main reasons the Holt
Group's report recommends a new pump station. The Holt Group report concluded the
wert well was in such poor condition that it should be replaced. Our recommendations
are based on a significantly mare thorough analysis than those of the Holt Group. It
should be noted that although the pump station and the wet well are not in fine or new
condition and have some deficiencies, they are adeguaie for current needs if the force
main is upgraded and some cther minor improvements are made.

Qur recommendations are based a detailed analysis of the present conditions, whareas
the previcus reports spent little or no effort in researching the acival pump station
condition or gathering field data. No detalied analysis was conducted by KJC or by the
Hoit Group on the purmp station, although scme head loss calculations were prepared 1o
shaw that the existing 4-inch force main is inadequaie.
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Force Main Inspection

Initial inspection and evaluation of the
sewer foree main was conducted by
Philip Kern, PE, with the asskstance
of Carl Sepponen, PE, and Affordable
Pipeline Sernvices staff on Septamber
256, 2012. One of the main challenges
of avaluating the condition of the
existing force main is, quite simply,
accessibility, Withou! physicady
axcavaling and cutling tha axisling
force main there are only four points
al which to inspect the interior of this
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small diameter plpeling: the force mw e s "r ot Frm
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main at the pump station. the camara. Pump statton 8 on iha laf and force main i3 on
discharge manhbole at Kamm Road [he right. Note the sharp B0-degree bend in the foree mair
and Gowling Road, and two nextio the fence,

cleanouls Iocated on either side of the Alamo River. Neithar ICOPW nor Bureau Veritas
astaffs wera able to canfirm location of the cleancuts at the Alama River. Further the
tour-inch diameter pipeiing is too small to admit a tractor camera for inspection.

Thess conditions limited the initial
inspection opportunities lo the use of
a small specialized "push camera”
inserted from aither end of the force
main. On Sepiemier 25 a trallar jatter
was used al the Kamm Road manhaole
o drag the push camera into the
main, with video data collected as the
camera was withdrawn from tha main,
The crew discoverad that the foree
maln was not constructed on a
straight grade as indicated on the ,

plans but rather “porpoises’ up and £ - :

: . Second Woes nspechion of the loree main along Barbarg
down with high and low spots in the Waorth Drain, pump stafon #s in the Je#n&ckgrggmu Tha
profile, These high and low spois gnd of the pipeiine can be seor in the trench, one fine in
prevent full dralning of the line as well fre pipe s the video cable, the other 15 the feller g used

as clear visibility for inspection, The  Fo 10 comere e e pge.
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porlions of this section of force main which were visible on the video appeared to be in
good condition, and no ruplures have been reported near the north end.

Unlorunately, two sharp 90-gegree bends on the pump station dischame fine prevented
Insertion of the push camera and jefier any significant distance into the south portion of
the force maln during the September 25 inspection. even with removal of a section of
the: discharge line al the pump station. ICOPW stafl has reported three ruptures In
recent memory of the force main in this section of the pipaline 50 it was a prionty for
Inspection. A small washout about 200 feet norih of the pump station along Barbara
Wearth Draln was reportedly the location of the [ast pipeline faillure, The short distance
that was able 1o be inspected showad a falrly thick slime cogting on the Intarlor of the
pipe, which masked details of the condition of the PVC plpeline,

Al the request of the Director of ICDPW, the craw retumed o the site on October 25,
ICOPW crews excavated and removed an eight foot section of the force main
approximately 200 feel north of the pump station and the Alfordable Pipeline Services
craw insaried a push camera, again using the trailer jetter to draw it into the pipeline.
The pipeling was accessed 308 feal to the north and 178 Teet 1o the south toward the
pump station. The results were similar o the previous inspection in that the force main
was not installed on a grage and would not fully drain. As a result, the camera was
submergad for much of the time and the interior of the pipeline could not be szen
clearly. The portions that were visible appeared fo be In good condltion, with some
dabris noted in the pipaline and the slime coating appearing o diminish as the camena
iraveled further from the pump station,

The eight-foot portion of the pipe that was excavated and removed was particularly
instructive. This section contained a repair coupling where a previous break had been
repairad; had a 4-inch o 6-inch lengthwise crack on the splgot end where it would
narmally be protected by the ball end of the next section of pipe; and also exhibited
some splintaring from damage incurred by the backhoe when it was removed, which is
unusual for PVC pipe. The force main pipe was inscribed with the following description:
4" J-M Ring-Tike PVC 1120 1PS5 125 P51 50R 32.5 ASTM 0-2241. By current slandards
this is relatively thin-wall, light-duty pressure pipe that would be considered marginaiy
acceptable for this application. No sand bedding, tracer wire, or waming tape was
obsarved within the excavation, which 5 nol consislent with cunent public works
standards, Further, there s no Information available regarding compaction of the trench
backfill. PVC pipe, being a Mexible pipe, |s particularly sensitive to the lype and
compaction of the badding and backiill as It uses these elements 1o resist internal
forces. Use of uncontrodied anddor poorly compacted native matarnial for bedding can
create stress points along the pipeline, which can lead o pipe failures, Siress points can
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b sven more of & concem on a force
main which expanences pressure
spikes due to pump operations, as
opposed o a gravity-fed water supply
main which wauld normally see
consistent pressure levels. PVC pipe
is alzo sansitive to ultraviolet {UV)
radiztion If inataliad or stored
oltdoors for extended perlods without
protecton. Older, abova-ground
sections of pipe at the pump station
had some Indications of UV
degradation, althaugh It is not Known
it LV axposurs contributad o the

] Existing d-inch force man pipe removed hom fhe rench.
cracking or splintering of the force Motz the splintered section an the leff, repalr coupling in
main sections that were inspected. It the middle, and the barsly visible chip and crack in the

is more likely that the crack was siigol end of the shorler section an the right

caused by rough handling of the pipe
al Ihe lime of installation.

The farce main pipe was found to be a JM Eagie brand |.P.S. Pressure PVC Pipe
conferming fo ASTM D2241 for standard dimension ratios (SDRs). 1t is available in
varying strengths, including SDR 84 (63 psi), SDR 41 (100 psi), SDA 32.5 (125 psi),
SOR 28 (160 psi), SDR 21 {200 psi), and SDH 17 (250 psi), This force main Is a SDR
32.6 (125 psi pressura rating) pipe with an internal diameater of 4. 207 inches.

For comparisan, 4-inch PYC Schedule 40 has an 1D of 4.026 inches (maximum warking

pressure of 220 pal), and Schedule 8O has an 1D of 3,826 inches (maximum working
prassure of 320 psi). The d-inch ductile iron plpa (DIP) Inside the Goman-Rupp pump
stafion hasa nominal pressure rafing of 350 pai,

There are several reasons why the force main may be breaking and leaking:

= The line is operating al a pressure higher than the original design. The
pumps installad in 1994 were design for 200 gpm at just 21 feet of head
according 1o the operations and maintenance (CEM) manual. The pumps
Installed in 2004 have a much high rom and produce a higher pressura, A
higher pressure, combined with any of the factors lisied above, can lead 1o
breaks.

= Pressure surges are occurring when the pumps stop. Each time the
pumps start and stop, but especially when they stop, a prassure surge oocura
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that increases the pressure in the pipelins.

» High temperature of the water and / or soll may be reducing the strength
of the PVC. High temperature decreases the strength and thersfore the
pressure rating of the pipe as follows:

Temperature (°F) De-Rating Factor
Ta 100
BO 0.B8
a0 B
100 0.62
110 0.51
120 0.40
130 0.31
140 0.22

For example, if the PVC tempearature is 20 degreas, the pressure rating is
decraased from 125 psi 10 94 psi.. Given the amblent temperatigs in the
summer menths in the Imperal Valley, the force maln pioe could be at 50 to
75 percent of its rated strength,

« Poor installation may have caused breaks. Foor nstallation can stress a
PVC pipe and create a weak point and eventually the pipe may break undar
high pressure.

= Storage in sunfight prier to Installstion may have caused the PVC lo
become brittle. It is well known that PVC pipe should be stored away from
sunlight prior to Installation. The UV rays alfect the chemical struclura of the
PVC and 1 can become brittle and can easlly be shattered and broken. PYC
pipe Is usually stored in bundles, and only some of the pipe lengths are
subject o high UV exposure. Those subject to the high UV exposure are the
anes maost likaly 1o break.

Videa data from the force maln inspection are included on compact disks in the rear
pocket of this report, and inspaction kogs from the force main inspecticn are Included as
Appendix F.
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Conclusions and Recommendations

The following recommendations are based on analysis of daia collected in the field and
through research of availabie documeantation, Aithough much of this work could be
performed by ICOPW farces, the repair cost estimates in Appendix O presume that
these tasks would be accomplished by outside contractors, As the entire CCEMD
syslam has nol yet been inspecied, allowances and contingencias have been made in
the estimatle. These costs are considerad preliminary in nature and suitable for
planning purposes anly.

Pipelines

The pringipal issue with the gravity pipelines is thalr very flal slope, which will require
regular long-term malntenance to effectively funclion, It is nol considered econemical 1o
replaca the entire collection system to remedy this issue. Other than implementation of
a long-term regular mainterance plan, the following capital repairs are recommended:

= Locatle remaining sewar malns and manholes

 Complete cleaning of all pipelines with Vactor ruck

« Complete inspection of all pipelines

Perform spol repairs on root iIntrusions

Install grease fraps on commercial laterals

Intomn residents of pipeline ocation and remove frees over pipelines
Replace sag portions of pipe ai the proper grade

Replace undersized malns with 8-inch pipe

+ Replace pipelimas with horizontal bends

* Replace drop manhole plumbing

Manholes

The lower portions of exisling manholes were found to be In generally good condition.
Capital repairs for manholes are focused on providing access for malntenance and
rapairing or replacing deleriorated itemas in the upper portions.

=  Survay manhole locations, rm, and invert elevations to establish gradas
« Adjustto grede and secure manhole frame and covars, replace with standard
frame and cover Il necessary
s Modify utilites, irrigaticn lines, paving and structures which are obshructing
rmanhole openings
3 @
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«  Hechanral manhole roughs for proper flow, INspection and Mamntenance access
» Raplace corroded manhole cones with new T-lock or epoxy-coated conas
« Hamove steps and coat interior, trough, and shelf of all manholes with T-Lock or

spoxy coating
Pump Station

The pump station was found (o be In acceptable condition with agequate capacity. The
8-year old punps do not need to be replaced, although some of the following
ohservatons and recommendations ars important to improve pump perfermance and
life expectancy

= The Pump #1 suction pipe should be replaced with a longer plpe o match
that of Pump #2, and the level control flloats should be sat much lower so that
the collection systam pipes drain during every pumplng eyele. Tha starl level
can be set several feet above the inlet pipe, but the stog podnl should be sel
below the inlet pipe level. Thess changes will improve the collection system
capabllity and reduce the amounlt of sediment In the collection system.
Although it is best to have both the starl and slop levals balow the inlet pipe, it
bs not always possible. In Ihis case the Moats are located pot much below the
inlet pipe, and the suction-Iift pumps tunction betier when the start level is not
sat too low.

= Some of the gauges need (o be replaced. Each pump should have two
working pressure gauges - one gauge on the discharge side and one gauges
an the suction side of the pump. Having lwo gauges is the best way to
quickly evaluate any pump problems that may occur.

= The pump impeliers should be inspected and adjusted by a factory techniclan
annually (or al least every two years; the cificial Gorman-Rupp
racommendation is to have the pumps checked avary six months),
Goman-Aupp should be contacied 1o conduct this service.

= The concrete wet well does not need o be replaced, although epoxy lining
the weat well for longevity Is recommended.

« Although the concréle base slab around the wet well 15 In peor conditon,
replacement |s not eritical. i its condition interferes with the aperalor's work
at the station, it is recommendead that the concrete base slab be replaced.
The replacement cast is not high and could be easily accomplished,
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 Tha pump slation should have some means of functioning during a prolonged
power outage. |f not already provided, it is recommended that the alectric
sarvice be configurad for connection to a porteble generator, and a portabls
genarator be purchased or a standby rental agreement be made with a local
company.

# Inslall screen across wet well opening{s)

Force Main

The force main has bean problematic in the past and has had several failluras. In
eddition to being undersized, the plpe strength is marginal for this application and it was
not installed o current standards. Tha following recommendations are suggestad:

= Heplace the exigling 10,000 feet force main with a stronger and farger
pipeline. It is recommended the farce main be replacad with a 6-inch PVC
pipe with a higher pressure rating and 1o current slandards, such as &
minimum of AWWA C-900 Class 1580. The AWWA C-800 pipe has higher
satety factor than the [PS pipe presently installed.

In addition to the highar safety factor, increasing the pipeline size and
reducing the friztion hoadloss is recommended fo Increasa the pump flow rate
and move the operating point near or Info the ecommended opearating range,
This will eliminate impellar cavitation. As shown in Appendix A, the plot on
the pump curve shows an aperating point of 260 gpm at 60 feet TOH. Tha
pipeline velocity s 2.8 fps, well above the recommeanded minimum of 2.0 fps.

As an alemative to replacing the entire force main, the section under the

Alama Rivar could be left in place, However, if there |s a history of pipeding
breaks in this section under or near the Alamo River, this allernate approach
ls not advisable because It may cause additional pipeline breaks.

» Heplace sharp 90 degree bends in force maln at pump station with larger
radius bends

= [nstall cleanouts at regular intervals for inspection and malnienance
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Appendix A

Pump Station and Force Maln Calculations
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Pump Station and Force Main Calculations

Pump Speed (RPM)
The Pump RPFM can be calculatad by knowlng the motor RPM and dlamatar of the
sheaves (pullays):
Motor RPM = approximately 1760 RPM
Motor sheave diameter = 8.0 inches
Pump sheave diameter = 11.0 Inches
Pump Speed = Motor RPM x {(Mator sheave diamelar [ Pump sheave dlamester)
= 1760 BPM x {8.0" / 11.0")

= 1440 HPM, say 1450 APM (which is shown an the Gormman-Rupp pump
curves)
System Curves (to greph on pump flow ve. head chart)

The force main s mainly 4-Inch J-M Ring-Tite PVC 1120 IPS 125 P51 SDR 32.5 ASTM
D-2241, and the piping at the pump station is 4-inch Ductile Iron Pipe [DIP). The internal
diameter of the PYC pipe is 4.207 inches according fo the manufacturar's data. The
internal diamater of the DIP is 4,15 inches, but the differance will be ignered. Sinca the
length of the DIP is insignificant compamed to the long PVC lorce main, the entire force
maln will be assumead o have an internal diameter of 4,207 inches,

Thea length of the force maln s 8,440 fest. Adding 523 feel for station eguation equals
9 963 leel.

Equivalent lengths are caloulated for the minor losses and added to the actual force
main length for the following head loss calculations:

MNumber Equivalent Total Equiv.
Lenagth'{Ft) Each Length {Ft)
80" bend 5+4=8
45" band (or less than20") |6 5 30
Plug valve 1 10 10
Tas (runj 3 B 24
‘Tee (branch flow) 1 22 22
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Total Eguivalent Length = 9,963 el + 203 lesl = 10,168 feat

FPrepare Systam Curves lor C = 140, C = 110, and C = 80 lor comparison

Static Head
Ground alevation at pump skation from plans is approximately 945.0 leet
Thea torce main discharge elevation is given as 933.70 feat

Tha distance from the pump station ground slevation to the watar leveis during pumping
varies from approximately 82 to 116 inches {or elevations 838.2 fest to 835.3 feat)

Theretora, the statc lift varies rom minus 4.5 feet io minus 1.6 feet (the discharge is
lower than the wel well level). Altematively, the static [ill s -3 leet, 1.5 fesL

Calculate Headloss and Total Dynamic Head (TDH) for various fiows at 3 "C" values
using Hazen-Willams equalion

Friction lnss = ({02085 x (10000 ¥ x (fiow)" "2} { (diameter)* 1555

Diamater = 4 207 inchez in all casos

150 1.0 112 109

150 1.72 175 172

h3 ]
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0 - LJ'-I- i =

&0 0.406 41 38 |
100 1 46k 149 146
150 | A.q07 316 313

The calculated TOH / flow points are plotied on he pump curve as shown on the next
page. The 3-systemn curves arg |abeled for each of the "C” values,

Operating Point
Drurirg the field investigation the fliow and head was sstimated as follows:

The wet well was pumped down to below the inlet pipe using Pump #2. The wel well
depih was observed and recorded overan 11-minule penod and averaged 13.3 gpm.
The drawdown was absernved for saveral minues and recorded after the pump staried;
the pumplng rate was 81,6 gpm. Then the average inflow was added o the obsarved
pumping rate io account for the sewage coming into the wel well while the pump was
running.

The pumping rate was = 61.6 gom + 13.3 gpm = ¥4.9 gpm, say 75 gpm

The pumps usually oparate at a pressure of 26 to 28 psi (60 (o 65 feat). which Is taken
atthe top of the pumps, about 3 feet above the pump station ground slab, To gotthe
TOH the distance from the pressure gauge 1o he water level below IS added L0 the
pressure reading,

TDH = 62 feel + 3 feal + 14 feat = 79 feet at flow of 75 gpm — This point is also plofted
on the pump / system curves.

Conclusions from the graph

Looking at the graph it appears the pump is likely running at 1550 rom (net 1450 rpm as
calculated above), Bul other field readings and / or measuremenis could be in error, so
the actual value of the pump rom s uncartain,

One can see that the system Is running at a "C" value of approximalely S0
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Force Main Velocity

The velocity in the ferce main at different llows is:
At 50 gpm = 1.15 Ips
AL100 gpm =231 Ips
AL 150 gpm = 346 Ips

The veincity of the sawaga in the force main with a flow of 75 gpm is only 1.7 fps, which
is below the recommandsd minimum of 2.0 fps v maintain sewage salids in
Suspension.

Calculation of Flow and TDH for Proposed 6-Inch Force Main
Assume a new B-inch PVC force main with ID = 6.13 Inches

C=120
Flow Headloss Headloss Total Dynamic Head
(Gpm)  [FU100 Fr) (Feel) (Feeat)
0 0 o -3
B0 | 0.03 3 0
100 | 0.111 1.4 8
150 | 0.235 24 21
200 A0 41 38
300 0.848 86 83

The piot on the pump curve shows an operating point of 260 gpm at 60 feel TOH. The
pipeline velocity is 2.8 fps, well above the recommended minimum of 2.0 fps.
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Appendix B

CCSMD Sewer Study
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Appendix C

CCSMD Syatem Map
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Appendix D

Repair Cost Estimate
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COUNTRY CLUB SEWER MAINTENANCE DISTRICT
PRELIMINARY REPAIR COST OPINICN

Itern Description Quantity Init
Locate sewer Mains and MHs 1 LS 5,000 25,000
Clean Sewer Mains 5 Days | $3,000] §15000
Inspect Sewer Malns 3 Days $2,500 7,500
Spot Repairs (Roat Intrusions, ete.} 4 Each 56,000 $20.000
Ingtall Grease Trap 1 Each 55,000 $5,000
Inform Residents of Sawer Localions 1 LS 55,000 $5,000
Replace Sag Porllons of B" sewertograde | 2,000 LF | 100 |  §200,000 |
Repiace 4" VCP with 8" PVC 500 LF | $100 H50,000
Replace 8" VCP Bends with-B" PVC p pipe 200 LF i $100 520,000
Replace drap MH plumbing i EA | $5000 £5.000
Survey Manhole Locallons ] LS | 57,600 87 500
_Adjust MH o grade, replace lrame and cover | 17 EA &2,000 34 000
Modify Prnivate Facilities Cbstructing 1 LS 100,000 | $100.000
Manholes —
Rechannel MH Troughs 4 EA $2.500| $10.000
Replace MH Cone ao EA 54,000 | $120,000
Ling Interior of MH with Epoxy 34 EA | $2000]| $68.000
Heset Floatl Switch Levels 1 LS $1.000 51,000
Extend Suction Line for Pump #2 1 LS 53,000 $3.000
install Screen on Wel Well Opening 1 LS $1,000 §1.000
Line Wetl Well with Epoxy Coating 1 LS 10,000 10,000
— = - —a b i FORCE MAIN |
Locate Existing Cleanouls 11 LS $2.500 §2 500
Replace Sharp Bends at Pump Station ] LS $5.000 $5.000
Install Force Main Cleanouts 20 |EA | B2000| $40.000
FIEEIIEEE 4' F"u"C‘- wlth E" PYC foree main 10,000 LF 155{] EE-'DE] EIEIEI

GRAND TOTAL n ' ] 81 666 575

D2 | E-rﬁl
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Appendix E

Manhole Inspection Logs
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MANHOLE INSPECTION REFORT

" DATE: 172G=| 7
MANHOLE #; I STREET: “y o

smﬁ%é;t M =

WEATHER: *
H . 7%
DUAMETER: 22 7 INCHES
NO. OF HOLES IN COVER: |

CONQITION OF FIT: LODSE O erT;gfﬂ‘
SEALED [ BOL 1

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [INO P I
uANHOLE FRaE (7o de |

DEPTH
COMNDITION: BOUND O BACKEN O TO
EVIDEMCE OF LEAKARE. vEE COINO K HWYERT
O FT{
A
CONSTRUCTION: PRECAST B BRICK O _ A
CONDTION; QO0oD [0 DETERIORATING [ A A

EVIDENCE OF LEAMAGE: YES [ N0 B

BENCH WALLS

CONDITION. GOOD [J DETERIORATRG & E
DEPOSITS: MUD (¥ DERRIE W SUpee M
DEFTHOF DEPOSITS: _ %~ INCHES

SIEPS
CONDITION: GOOD O DETERIORATING K
EVIDENGE OF DEBRIS ONSTEPS :¥vEs Onvo B "

TROUGH
CONDITION: GOOD OO0 DETERICRATING £
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES ONO &

D |NFI
EVIDENGE OF INFLOW: YES Ir.'jr_ig [0 EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES B NO O
INGHES ABOVE [NVERT: 1.5 _ INCHES

EVIDENGE OF INFILTHATION. YES NG B
LOCATION/CESGRIFTION OF INFILTRATION;

ESTMATED FLOW FATE: - GFM

IE" rr::welm INCOMING LINES OUTGOING LINE
FROMMH # _oL | FIROB MH # FROM MH # TOMH ¥
DATA | DROP LIKE O DROP LINE T oRor LINEL]
DISTANCE Fi| DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE ET
TYPE -
| CLAMETER] |
| FLOW |
COMMENTS:

nm\‘ﬂﬁf fy}'
L© W\



MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT
A DATE:

~24-12
boarfh P

MANHOLE 4 2 sTREET: Varhs

WEATHER: [, 1 :mf MEPECTOREY %
c =
DIAMETEH: | INGHES ;"” . £EVER
NG, OF HOLES IN COVER: (' l p—

CONDITION OF FIT: LOGSE ) TIGHT 0
SEALED [ BOLTED [ ]‘

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES ONO O

DEPTH
CONDOITION: SOUND I BROWEN [ TO
EVIDENGE UF LEAKAGE: YES D N0 B INVERT
jo FT.[, IN.

CONSTHUCTION PRECAST M) BRICK 0O
CONDITION GODD O DETERORATING &I
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [CING B

COMDITION GOOD O DETERIORATING [B
DEPOSITS: MUD OF DEBRIS [EBSWDGE [
NEPTH OF CERPOSITS: | ¥ INCHES

BIEPS
CONDIMION: GOoOD O DETERICRATING &
EVIDENCE OF DEBRISON STEPS  vES [Ono A

TROUGH .
CONDITION GO0O0 OO0 DETERORATING ¥
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [NO B

INFLOW TRAT
EVIDENCE OF INFLOW: YES PINO [ EVIOENGE OF SURCHARGING: vES &) na [
INCHES ABOVE INVERT: ;7 INCHES

TYPICAL MANHOLE

EVIDENCE OF INFILTHATION: YES CINO Nﬂ ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: = GPM

LOCATIONIDESCRIPTION OF INFILTRATION:

PIPE | == INCOMING LINES DUTGOING LINE
ENTRANCE FROM MH # FROA MH # FROM MH # TOMH

DATA | DROP LINE DROP LINE ] DROP LINEL]

DISTANCE DISTANCE F1| DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT

TYPE
DUAMETER

FLOW |

COMMENTS:




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

. - W TN
m:t _'L..ETHEET. E;&Jhn |L£g:un;ﬂf;:t.. :

c
DIAMETER: L [  INCHES |
NO, OF MOLES (N COVER:
CONDITION OF FIT: LOOSE [ TIGHT
SEALED [} BOLTED [ I

EVIPDENCEOF LEAKAGE: YEE [OINO I

MANHOLE FRAME DEPTH
CONDITION: SOUND i SROKEN [ TO
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE. YES DO NO B NVERY

d I'Tﬂ'_ .

CORBEL AMD WaLLS

CONETAUCTION PRECAST B BRICK ) — .-1
CoNDITION: G000 [ DETERIORATING B " | i I
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES CINO B

SERGHE WALLS

CONDITION: GOOD [ DETERIORATING BY THOL
DEPOSITS: MUD & DEBRIS M SlUbEe @
DERPTH OF DEPOSITS: L~ INGHES INVERT

STEPRS
CONDITION: GOOD [0 DETERIORATING X
EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ONSTEPS:-YES Onvo O ¥

1R
CONDITION. GOOD O PETERIORATING & TYPICAL MANHOLE

EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE: YES (NG E

W
EVIDENGE OF INFLOW: YES [NO [0 EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES M NO [
INGHES ABOVE INVERT) Y1 INCMES %
EVIDENGE OF INFILTRATION: YES LINO ESTIMATED FLOW PATE: =~ GPM
LOGATIONDESGRIFTION (F INFILTHAT ICM:

FIPE | : INCOMING LINES |_OuTsoiNaLiNE |
AWCE FROM WA D TR HH FROM W IO W ¥

DATA | DROP LINE O DROP LINE [] DHOE LINEL]
DISTAMNCE Fi| DISTAMCE FT| MSTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT
i YFE ——
[DIAMETER 3
FLOW

COMMENTS:



MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

MANHOLE #: : mﬂh Eftﬂt DTS =
WEATHER: l B.:g !;}E:;E INSPECTOR(S): _ (D 5
255 4 -tl

i ”n
DIAMETER, E? INCHE coven v ol
NO. OF HOLES COVER: ¢ ﬁ't“"\'ﬁdw} h‘“’h‘; | e ;"}L
CONDITION OF FIT: LOOSE 24
SEAL

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [] NO A COREEL

DEFTH

MANHOLE FRAME sed
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES l::-lén fs stvERT ) Eg_%ﬂpuf

CONSTRUCTION: PRECAST Bl BAICK O A A
COMDITION: GOOD [ DETERMRATING A A
EVIDENCE OF | EAKAGE: YES [0 MND

BEMCH WALLS
CORDITION: GOCD [ OETERIORATING [A
DEPCSITS. MUD 1! DEBAIS IWSLUDGE
i)

OEPTH OF DEPOS { ; NCHES

STEPS
CONDITION: Q000 [3 DETERIORATING T
EVIDENGE OF DEBRISON STEPS :YES One B

TROUGH
CONDITION: GOOD O DETERORAATING [ TYPICAL MANHOLE
EVIDENGE OF LEARAGE: YES [ONO D&

W
EVIDENCE OF INFLOW. YES ¢ JUNC I:I EVIDENGE OF SURCHARGING: ‘l’E{ﬂ NGO O
IMCHES ABOVE NVERT: ¥ 8

EVIDENGE OF INFILTRATION. YES q ESTIMATED FLOW RATE:
LOCATIONDESCRAPTION OF NFILTRATE

L [ INCUMING LINES OUTGOING LINE
NTRANGE FROM MHE _ F1_ | FROMMH® | FROMMHE | TOMH#
pDaTa | omor Lse O DROP LINE O onoe LNE([]
Gl TANCE FT| DISTANCGE FT IIITH_';E FT m‘fﬂ._:_i ET
TYPE
DIAMETER]
low |

comments: ¥ pre im & ovT
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MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

[/ swreer E  Course
:ﬁ,gun?j ﬁ__ IISEEET' Gis)

MANHOLE #:
WEATHER:

AMETER: INCHES
NQ., OF HOLES IM COVER!
CONDITONQF FIT: LOOSE O TGHT O

Ul Food + fried
T

DATE: E —A g

.=

SEALED [] BOLTED [
EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE: YES OOINO 0O
DEF TH
TO
INVERT
FT. IN

E
CONDITION: SOUND O aROHKEN O
EVIDEMCEDF LEAMMEE. NES TIHO O

o
CONSTRAUCTION, PRECAST O BRICK [

4 CONEEL

S5TEPS

CONINTION: GOOD [0 DETERIOHATING O
EVMIDEMCE OF LEAMAGE: YEE DO NO O

BEMCH WALLS
CONDITION: GO0D O DETERORATING [

DEPCSITS: MUD O DEERE [ sSiupEeE O
DEPTH OF DEROSITS: INCHES

E

STEPS '
CONDITION: GOOD OO0 DETERKORATING O
EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ON STEPS: YES [Ono O

r

L

TROUGH
CONDITION: G000 O DETERIORATING 3
EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE: YES (N0 [

ARD
EVIDENGE OF INFLOW: YES [CInO [0 EVIDENCE OF SURCHARG
INCHES ABOVE INVERT: MNCHES
EVIDENGE OF INFILTRATION, YES ONO O
LOCATICGNDESCRIFTION OF INFILTRATION:

ESTIMATED FLOW RATE:

BENCH WALLY

\

TYPICAL MANHOLE

ING: YES O NO O

GPw

PIPE | INCONING LINES

CUTOOHNG LINE

FACK MH &
DAOP LINE []
_FT DISTANGE

ENTRANCE, FROM MH #
DATA | OROr LNE [T
DISTANCE

CROP LINEDD

FT| DISTANGCE

FROM MH &

TOMH #

FT| OISTANGE

F1




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT -
r ) DATE: ?1-2,5

gy
. BTREET: {E’L'.‘:.‘IT CourSt p

__ INSPECTOR[S): %___

marsioLe & |7
WEATHER:

Mﬂﬂ&.@ﬂ%
DIAMETER; _ &7 INGHES

N OF HOLES IN COVER;

CONDRTEON OF FIT: LOOBE T TaMT )
SEALED O BOLTED IO

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ONO R

E
CONDNTION: BOUND f§ BROKEN O
EVIDENCEOFLEAKAGE: YES [ ND OO

COMNETHUCTION: PRECAST BHICK 7
CONDITION GOOD [ DOETERIODRATING B
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YE2 [ONO [

CONDTION GODD [J PETERIORATING &
DEPOSITS: MUD DEEFILF A slupGge 0
DEFTHOF DEPOSTS: _ 2%  INCHES

CONDITION: GOQD O PETERIORATING B
EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ON STEPS: YES OnO K

TYPICAL MANHOLE

TROUGH
CONDITION: QOO0 [0 DETERIORATING T
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES DInNO K

1
EVIDENCE OF INFLOW: YES [BNO [0 EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES O no |
INCHES ABOVE INVERT: " Thi IMCHES

EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES OnD O ESTIMATED FLOW RATE; | G
LOCATIONDESCRIPT ION OF INFILTRATION:
pipE | INCOMING LINES OUTEOIMNG LINE
BMCE| FROM MY § EFOn piH # FROM MH # TO MH#
DATA, DROP LINE [ DROP LiNE ] DROP LINE]
ISTANCE Fi| DISTANCE FT| DIETANCE FT| DISTANCE FT
TYFE
GIAMETER
FLOW_| —
COMMENTS: Tp M H I
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r)‘a_ﬁ “ MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT
2 - s pare: 426~ 2

MANHOLE ;'J_I.j—»#THEET: e | _op s =
WMH:LL#L_‘_‘“&! PECTOR[S): (%< J

i
DIAMETER: EINEHEE '[
NO. OF HOLES IN COVER:

CONDITION OF FIT: LOOSE O TIGHT
BEALED [] BOLTED [ {

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [J ND h

OEPTH
COMDITION: SOUND K BROKEN O T
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ No X INVERT

FFT. M.

L <
COMSTRUCTION: PRECASTE] BRICK [
CONDITICON: (3000 0 DETERIORATING
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [INO 0

BENCH WALLS

CONDITION: GO0D [0 DETERICRATING K
DEPOSITR: MUD B1 DEBRIS O SLUDGE O
DEPTH OF DEPOSITS: .5 ™ iNCHES

STEPS
CONDTION: GOOD O DETERIORATING 9
EVIDENCE OFDEBRIS ON 5TERS :YES [N B

TROUGH
COMDITION: Go0D 0 DETEADRATING B TYPICAL MANHOLE
EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE: YEE [Ino AT

EVIDENCE OF INFLOW, Y3, JINO [J  EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES O nvO @

INGHES ABOVE INVEAT: 2 INGHES
EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION. YES ONG B  ESTIMATEDFLOWRATE: _/  GPM

LOCATION/DESCRIPTION OF INFILTRATION

PIPE | MODMING LINEE |, _{ )y CUTGEOING LINE
HTRAMCE FROM MH# [ ° FROM MH # EE-E"‘" FRIM MH # TO MH #
DATA | DROP LINE [ oROP LINE ] DRCP LiNe[]
[HSTANCE F1| DISTAMGE FT| DISTAMCE FT| DISTANGE T
TYPE
DHAMETER : >
FLOW

COMMENTS: 1“& ,h[; ':;prmé ' F'{.E“:



MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

MANHOLE #- _f_a;__smr:r:r ﬁ'p;j{" (2S£ oare: 1- 25
—L Gy

WEATHER: { NSPECTOR(S): b ,..f—,,

.'

!
DIAMETER: INGHES
NO. OF HOLES IN Lmren: !

TONDITOHOFFT: 1O0SE O Mo B
SEALED 0 BOLTED 0O

EVIREMNCE OF LEAXKAGE YES |:|ND p-} ?“

&

L A
; }"f-'-‘-!“‘h "'"'l"'i. {:ﬁf
COMDITION: SOUND O B
EVIENCE 0F LEAKAGE: YES I:lun Pt

aoves

TQ
INVERT

fﬁ FT. IN.

CORBEL AND WALLS

CONSTRUCTION: PRECASTYD BRICK O

CONDITION; GCOD O DETEROHATING E
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ KO 3

CONDITION: GOOD [] DETERIORATING 29
DEFOSTIS: MUD [ DEBAIS O1SLUDGE @
DEFTH CF DEPOBITS: INCHES

CONDITION; GDCD O DETERIAATING E
EVIPENCE OF DEBAIS ON STEPS ! YES Ono LA

TYPICAL MANHOLE

IRQUGH
CONDITION: Q00D O PETERICRATING 9
EVIDENCE CF LEAKAGE: YEE One A

&)
EVIDENCE OF INFLOW:, ‘I‘EE 0 EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES O Nno B
INCHES AHOVE INVEAT. 7 INGHES I

EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES [INC & ESTIMATED FLOW PATE: GFM
LOCATIONDESCRIPTION OF INFILTRATION:

MPRE ___INCOMNG LINES OUTEONG LINE
CTHAMOE FROM ML LJ FROM MH & FROM ML % O MH &

DATA | DROP LING DHOPLINE ] | DROP LINEC]

. DISTANCGE DISTAMCE FT| DISTANCE FT) DISTANCE FT
TYPE

EA|
FLOW |

12 Sevthe




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT
DATE E _?5

wasrores | ¥ STREET: dl.{':f '1# 4 :

WEATHER. : ]d;} E:i;“ INGPECTOR(S: 15
OLE - ‘

[IAMETER. zima Cover

NOLOF HOLES IN COYVER: | -L PRAME
COMDTION OF B LOOEE 0O TewT 3

BEALED O BOLTED O
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YEE CIND 'Y

pormdet s 3%
CONDITION: SOUND J BROKEN [ TO
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES O NO B ITHVEAT /

FT. M.
CORBEL AND WALLS
CONSTRUCTION. PRECAST L BRICK [
CONDITION. GOOD [ DETERIORATING PT
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES OND B

W
CONDITION: GOOD [ DETERDRATNG -
DEPOSITS: MUD rfrﬂ DERRIS O StupgeE O
DEPTH OF DEPOSITE: _J ~  INCHES

CONDITION:. GQOD [0 DETERIOHATING B i
EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ON STEPS:YES [ONO @ T

CONDITION: GOOD [0 DETERIORATING TYPICAL MARHOLE
EVIDEMCE OF LEAKAGE: YEE [INO

EVIDENCE OF INFLOW: YES MO [0 EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES OO No I
INCHES ABOVE INVEAT: ____ INCHES

EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES CINO & ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: J GPM
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION OF INFILTRATON

PIPE INCOMING LINGS OUTGOING LINE
EMT FROMMHS |5 FROM MH ¥ _;'.F_ FROM M & TO MM E
BATA | OROP LINE [] DAGP LINE [ OROE LINE[)
DISTANCE DISTANCE FT| DIBTAMCE Frl otsTANCE FT
TYPE
[ DAMETER)
FLOW

COMMENTS:



2

MANHOLE #. |[§" STREET: ey ¢ Vs A 7= .
WEATHER. Rovenag INSPECTOR(S): /.

MANHOLE COvER
HAMETER: -7 INOHES ! n:Ir

MANHOLE FRAME
CONDITION: SOUND [J BROKEN

CORSEL AND WALLS
CONSTAUCTION: PAECASTY BRICK [ _A A

MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT
pate: ¥ 24~ =

-
=

#

MO OF HOLES IN COVER:
COMDITION OF 7M. 1DOSE O 7wt &
SEALED 3 BOLTED ]‘

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YEE [ ND

f' ‘ﬂ_r-'f..m_.['_.t_ m - "."'T'-'?I & i‘lh -

ﬂfk
EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE: YES I:INu & 0%1 ¥ hu”

CONDITION: GOOD [ DETERIORATING 43 T
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES CInNO

WALLS
CONDITION: GaoB [ DETERCAATING 1 7
DEPOSITS: Muanl DEBAIS [0 SLUDGE
DEPTH OF DEPOSITS: L “  INCHES INVERT

CONDITION: GOOD O DETERIDRATING (£ i
EVIDENCE OF DEGRISONSTEPS: YESE @ING O :

THOUGH

CONDITION, GOOD [0 CETERORATING [ TYPICAL MANHOLE
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YEE [ONO F

ILTH &
EVIDENCE OF INFLOW; YES TENG [ EWDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES & N0 D
[MEHES ABOVE IMVERT: INCHES
EVIDENCE OF TNFILTRATION, Oxa O S TIMATED FLOW RATE: GiPs
LOCATION/DESCHIPTION OF INFILTAATION:

!

PIFE T INCOMING L OUTGOING LINE
MTRANCE FROM MH& | /- FROMMH A LF FROMME S [ TOMHE

DATA | DROP LING DROP LINE [ DROP LMEDD
DISTANCE DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT

TYPE

DIAMETER

FLOW

COMMENTS:



MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT
I {_ DATE: &~
MANMOLE #: STREET:

2 Faiwasy
WEATHER; Cieuny L INSPECTOR(SF “J, >
I.I

DLE
CHAMETER _INCHES COVER
NGO, OF HOL COVER: 1 FRALE
CONDITION OF FIT: LOOSE [ TGHT #

SEALED [J BOLTED O I

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [O'NO [

w%ﬁmnﬁ OEFTH
CONBITION SOUND [ BROKEN O O

EVIDEMCE OF LEAYRMGE: YES TOMO 0O INVERT
f-::'? FT.01 M. WTES]
BEL
CONSTRUCTION: PRECAST ) BRICK O
CONDITION: GOOD O DETESICRATMNG
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: ¥YES [ NO ﬂﬂ

ENCH WALLS

2]
BEMCH WALLS
CONDMION: GOOD K] DETERIQORATING O TR
DEFOSITS: MUD E] DEBRIS M SLUDGE &
DEPTH OF DEPOSITS: j NCHES INVERT
1:'-'

=
CONDITION: ’Hr Ef DETEMOBATING O
EUIDEHCEUFDEBHIEGH STEPS: YES [NO

TROUGH

CONDITION: GOOD 00 DETERIORATING M TYPICAL MANHOLE

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YESE [INO W }r %
{ prapri e,

INFLOW L u“"“?( i

EVIDENGE OF INFLOW: YES (NG [ EﬂUEHGEU‘FEUFlGHAFIEING ves & no D
INGHES ABOVE INVERT: INGHE

EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES [ING ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: !GP
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION OF INFILTRATION:

PPE | INCOMING Lin DUTOING LINE
TRANGE FROM MH & 1 FRCM MH # g FROM WH ¥ TO MH &
DATA | DROPLINE ] ChoPr LiNE O nROP LINEDT

DISTANCE Fil_ DISTANCE Fi| DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT
TYPE

Ceow T ]

COMMENTS:




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

¥ DATE: ‘? -~ Lff"n‘; <
MANHOLE #: |7 STREET: v Iﬁ-'f'-‘“ ] 'f-f":Jf' e
WEATHER: 0 ¥ N« 3 INSPECTOR(S): iy

CCVER

DIAMETER: E7  INCHES

NG, OF HOLES (N COVER:

CONDITION OF FIT: LOOSE [ TasT A
SEALED [ BOLTED [ ]

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YEE DO NO [B

& DEPFTH
CONDITION SouND Il AROKEN O TO
EVIDENCE OF LEAXAGE: YEE [ ND E[ JHVERT

Ly FT. N,

CORBEL AND WALLS
CONSTRUCTION: PRECASTAY BRICK

CONDITION: GODD 01 DETERIORATING %/
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ ND
CONDITION GOOD DETERIQRATING 5%
DEPOSITS: MUD{ DEBRIS SLUDGE O
DEPTH OF DEPDRITS; A INGHES

STEPS

CONDTION GooD [0 DETEMORATING £
EVIDEMCE OF DEBRIS ON STEFS , YES [TCING ﬁ

TYPICAL MANHOLE

IHOUGH
CONDITION; GooD O DETERIORATING €
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES CINO IO

EVIDENGE OF INFLOW: YES QN0 [ EVIDENGE OF SURCHARGING: vES A No O
INCHES MBOVE NVERT: _ £ NCHES

EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES CInO & ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: aPM

LOCATIONDESCRIETION OF INFILTRATION:

mPE | INCOMNG LINES OUTGOMG LINE
ENTRANCE FROM MM § Jﬁ_ FROMMH® __ | FROMMH# ____ (TOMH#

DATA | DROPLINE [ DROP LINE [ DROP LINE [

DISTANCE ___ F1| DISTANCE F1| DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT

TYPE 7y
DIAMETER] /189
| FLow | ¥

COMMENTS:




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

DATE: EI:LH .-'f-ﬁ-..

MANHOLE §: ' STREET: Lr'.‘::';;l Iz'“ﬂ.E
WEATHER: __ [ .;1.-.;,...%:,, INSPECTOR[S) E =

NHOLE
DIAMETEF: INCHES ] COVER
MO, OF HOLES IN COVER:
TONDATION ©F FIT: LODSE OO TIGHT Th
SEALED [0 BOLTED 0O I
EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE, YES [CINO |8
ME : OEPTH
CONDITION: EEUM SROKEN O TO
EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE, YES I NO ﬂ{ INVERT
FT. IN.

CORBEL AND WALLE
CONSTRUCTION: PRECASTALI BRIECK OO
CONDITION: GOOWPE; DCETERIGRATING (I
EVIDENCE OF LEAMAGE: YES ONO £

ﬂﬂNﬁITIDM GoDD DETERIORATING [T
DEPOSITS: 'M-LJEI BHIE SLUpce 0O

DEPTH OF DEF"I:FS " |_I:;:EE~# J“J’;{"l‘;;( '

STEFS
CONDITION: GO0D O DETERIORATING []
EVIDENCE OF DEBRISON STEPS: YES OwC O

TRAOUGH
CONDITION: GO0 DETERIDAATING O TYPICAL MANHOLE
EVIIFENCE OF E: YEB [INO F

INFLOW AND INFILTHATION
EVIDENCE OF INFLOW: YES ZINO [0 EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES [ NO B

INCHES ABOVE INVERT: £ MNCHE - :
EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES [JND ﬁ ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: 7‘_';,_}3%’
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION OF INFILTRATION

PIFE | __INCOMING LINES QUTGEOING LINE
nmcﬁ FROMWHY | FADMMME | CROMWH TO W
DATA | DROP LINE [ DACP LINE ] DROP LINE]
DISTANGE FT|_ DISTANGE _ DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE T

% 1T i b_ﬂm
COMMENTS: k "*‘ﬁ l A L-.r;ﬂ [ 7"@ ﬁéé

]/}ﬂd




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

MANHOLE #: f 1 srmeer: BT VA
|.'.I'l4='|f|-I|E'lE'FIL'g_,_‘_._mE INCHES

NC), OF HOLES IN COVER! g

CONDITION OF FIT!  LOOSE TiHT £)
SEALED [] BOLTED [

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES O NO [

oare: G -25-/2

INSPECTOR(S): _ds. ot —

COVER

CONDITION: SOUND BRAOKEN O
[VIDENCE OF LEARAGE. YES OONO [ INVE
5’ 1-1'.;l
W
COMSTRUCTION:. PRCCAST 1 BRICK O
COMOMDMN: QOO0 {3 DETERORATING B
EVIDEMCE OF LEAKAGE: YEE [ M

1 DETERIORATING OO
DEBRYS G SLUDGE
i I 5

CONDITIDN: 3000
DEPDSITS: MUD
DEPTH OF DEPOSITS:

o

SIEPS g-/v @
CONDIT H.l‘hDDU O CETERORATING [T

EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ON STEPS: YES NG Y

CONDTION. GOOD O pETERIORATING ®
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [Ono O

EVIDENCE OF INFLOW: YES JINO [ EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES [0 ND B
INGHES ABOVE INVERT: .l INCHES

EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES ONO B ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: Ao G
LOCATICN/DESCRIPTION OF INFILTHATION:
PIPE INGOMING LI OUTGOING LINE
FROMMES g0 FROMWMEE LU0 | FROWMNWA N T WA b
DATA | DROP LINE ] DROP LiNe O DROF LINELD]
DISTANGE FT| DISTANCE FT) _DISTAMCE FT| DiSTANCE FI
TYFE
DUAMETER
FLOW
W
COMMENTS: 99 414 .i""ﬁ."‘“""‘“""?' E,Ht;q(

%ﬂ

2121

Bhokol,



MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

MANHOLE »; 0"

STREET: o miws Verae

pATE:  “T-25

WEATHER: E;f ig‘u Fr

B
DIAMETERL 1*"’; INGHES
KO OF HOLES 1IN COVER! J

TONDITION ©F FiT: LWOGSE O TGWT R
SEALED O BOLTED 0o
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES QONO B

CONDITION: SOUND 1 BROMEN O
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ mO
|"'.|TI L"-‘H ]

N
CONSTRUCTION. FHECAST 3 &h
CONDITION SO00D [ DETERIORATING E’;

of

INSPECTOR[S): 4y, )
.

nim FAAME

EVIIENCE OF LEAKAGE: YEF O NO [
BENCH WALLS

CONDITION. GOO0D DETERIDRATING O
DEPOSITS: MUD O DEBRIS O SLUDGE O
DEPTH CF DEPOSITS: INCHES

STEPE Ao«

CONDITION Ef:.-:m O PETERIORATING [

EVIDENGE OF DESRIS ON STEPS - YES OIND

- -
I o,

s .
CONDITION: GOOp [1 DETERIGAATING B
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAAE: YES DNO B

TYPICAL MANHOLE .
Mo evtence ;:'F

EVIDENCE OF INFLOW: YEE [INO m{ EVIDEMNCE OF SURCHARGING: YES [1 no
INGHES ABOVE INVEAT: %s
EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES I:Im:- ESTIMATED FLOW PATE: " aeu

LOCATIOM/DESSRIPT N OF INFILTRATION:

| PIPE INCOMIMNG LINED OUTEOMNG LINE
FROM W & FROM MW & FELE b, T W &
DATA DROP LINE ] DHOP LINE [ DROP LINEL]
HETAMNCE DIETANCE FT| DISTANGE FT| DISTANGE FT
TYPE
CIAUETER
FLOW |




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

DATE: ﬂ;" :15-‘_
manioLe ; 1| streer: ol yu/ed e
WEATHER: ?‘,_}‘l 5 wy I m?mm{s:r: - =

MAMHCLE Eﬂﬁ
DIAMETER: = INCGHEES J CUYEH

NQ. OF HOLES In cOVER:
COMDITION OF FIT: LOOSE ] TIGHT & =
SEALED [} BOLTED [ ]

EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES QO NO  4F + GoRsRL
MANHOLE FRAME DEPTH \
CONDITION: SOUND [} BROKEN [ o TO / - fej
EVIDENGCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ MO INVERT P
l'; FT. M. ) BTERE 75&
CONSTAUCTION: PRECASTE] BRICK O A A .
CONDITION: GOOD [ DETERORATRG B A A
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES DINO [ =
BERCH WALLS

BENCH WALLS . -

CONDTION. GoOoD 4 DETERIDRATING O TROUGH

DEPQSITS: MUD [0 DEBRIS S SLUDGE O

DEPTH OF DEROSITS: _ | INCHES

STEPS
CONDITION: GOOD E] DETERIORATING [
EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ON STEPS: YES fng O

T
CONDTION GOOD [ DETERIORATING O TYPICAL MANHOLE
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [Qng B

o
EVIDENGE OF INFLOW: YES EINO [1 EVIDENGE OF SURCHARGING: YES O nvo I
TWCHES ABCVE MVERT: 5 TNCHES
EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES CING Bl ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: _If___‘apr.l
LOCATION/DESCAIPTION OF INFILTAATION,

RIFE == IRCOMING LIMES OUTGOMG LINE
ENTAANCE FROM MH # L~ | FROMMHE ____ | FROMMH ¥ ToONH®
DATA | DROP LINE [] DROP LINE ] DROR LNE]
DISTANCE Fi| DISTANCE FT] DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT
TYPE
CHAMETER
FLOW

COMMENTS:



MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

. _ DATE: [~

MANMOLE .= STREET: J&, (=i

WEATHER: Jo'p - it INSPECTOR(S: o o =

LE COV a5 5" gdd frEe
DIAMETER: INCHES
NO. OF HOLES IN COVER;
CORBTION OF |HT; LODSE O TiGHT
SEALED [ BOLTED 0O I
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES DO NO [§

MANHOLE FRAME DEPTH Q;r...f
CONDITION: SOUND BECGKEN O TO 4 TP
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ NO [X INVERT Fﬂé’-&#-

[\ + 1M BTEFES
# -:':_J"q'.CL
%MIDN: PRECAST [B BRICK O A -
CONDITION: GO00D BETERSRATING T A A
EVIDENCE OF LEAKATSE. YES [ONO B
BENCH WALLS

EEEIEH WALLS
CONDITION; GOGD pr DETERIORATING [ TRIIMH

DEPOSITS: MUD li:l;l!lﬂllﬁr AsLupsE D
DEFTH OF DEPOSITS: __{ INCHES Large ™ INVEAT

#11? in
rl;M(c1-‘2:1-4::4:r e
CONDITION: [ DETERIGRATING O
EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ON STEPS : YES [CING

THOUGH
CONDITION: G000 O OETERIQRATING TYPICAL MANHOLE
EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE: YEE [OIho

1
CWVIDENCE OF INTLOW: YES [DWO Jf] EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES [ NO ]
INCHES ABDVE INVERAT, INCHE

EVIDENGE OF INFILTRATION: YES NG ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: GP
LOCATIONDESCRIFTION OF INFILTRATION.

PIPE INCOMING LINES DUYGOING LiNE
EMTIANGE FOOM M4 [ FRoM e FROM N & O W
DATA | DROP LINE O DROP LINE O ORGP LiNgD]
DISTANCE ¥1| DISTANGE FT| CISTANCE FT| DISTANGE FT
TYPE
| DIAMETER
|_Fow | i




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

5 DATE: =34 —]7
MANHOLE #: 5 STREET: _
WEATHER: e 7 INSPECTOREY: T 2%
OLE
HAMETER: INCHES GOVER
NE. OF HOLES 1N COVER: I l AL
CONDITION OF FIT; LDGSE O TIGHT B
SEALED [0 BOLTED [
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [JNO ,.!3 I CORbEL
OLE DEPTH
CONDITION: SOUNP P B O TO

ENIDENCE OF LEAKAGE. YES L

MY

L Fr.

]
CONSTRUCTION: PRECAST

L }:

BAICK 0

CONDITION: Q000 [ EFIORATING B A A
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAOE: YES [CINO (X =

BEMEH WALLE
CONDITION GO0 [ DETERIOBATING A [Trou
DEPOSITR: MUD &Y DESRIS  CI SLUDGE
DEPTH OF DEPOEITS: INCHES

SIEPS
CONDITION: G00D O DETERIOAATING B
EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ON STEPS : YES TINO

L

TYPICAL MANKOLE

CONDITION: 800D O DETERICRAATING
EVIDEMNCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [INO

T
EVIJENCE OF INFLOW. YES JONO [J EVIDENGE OF SURCHAAGING: YES & no [
INCHES ABOVE INVERT: _| INCHES
EVIDENCE OF INFILTRATION: YES ONO &
LOCATION/DESGRIPTION OF INFILTRATION:

ESTIMATED FLOW RATE: - GPM

FIFE INCOMING L GUTGOING LiNE
EH‘I‘RANCJ FROM MH # 3 | FROM MH # FROM WH # TO IH Y
DATA | DAOP LINE ] DR LINE [] DROF LINEL]
DISTANCE F1| DIETANGE FT| DISTAMCE FT| DISTANCE FT
TVPE
TAMETER| ,
FLOW 1
m——

To 14



MANHOLE 9; L STREET:
WEATHIER; EEEH}{

srgLe VE e f I'H'jrp ""ﬁ. k-'E g’“ﬁ L-"*E - CM?"

MO. OF MOLES IN COVER: £\ ¢ n
CONDITION OF FIT. LOOSE O TanT f ! (*?dﬁ 'l oS
SEALED [] BOLTED O
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [N O I + CoRMgL

EVIDENUE OF LEAKAGE: YEE [I NO OO INVERT

H&HI:IEI%FA!.E DEPTH
CONDITION: SOUND [J BROKEN O TS
) .

CORAEL AND WALLS

CONSTRUCTION: PRECAST 0 BRICK [
CONDITIDN: GOOD O OCOETERICRATING O
EVENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES DOm0 0O

BENCH WALLS
CONDITION: GOOD 0 DETERIORATING O
DEPOSITS: MUD [0 DEBRIS [JSLUDBE DO
DEPTH COF DEPOSITS: INGHES

CONDITION: GOOD [ DETERIORATING DI
EVIDENCE OF DEBRISON STEPS: YES ONO O

THOUGH
CONDITION: GODD O DETERORATING [
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ONO O

INFLOW AND INFILTRATION
EVICENCE OF INFLOW. YES [ONO [0 EVIDENCE OF SURCHARGING: YES O ND [
INCHES ABOVE INVERT INCHES
EVIDENCE OF INFILTRAT.ION: YEB ONO [ ESTMATED FLOW RATE: AP
LOCATIONTESCHRIFTION OF INFILTRATION

e | WCOMNG LINES OUTDOING LINE
ANCE FRON MH & FIVOM Mt » EROM MM 8 TOMH»
DATA | OROPFLME O onoruNED oRoP LINED)
DISTANCE F1]_DMETANGE FT| DiETANCE FT| DISTANGE F1
TYPH
DAMETER|
FLow |

COMMENTS:



MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

mnm.n:j-j STREET: _ oy rvieus
WEATHER: & 0y

DATE: f}"_“‘{ﬁ_

INSPECTORISE Wi 773

."F
DIAMETER - INGCHES; COVER
Ne), OF HOLES N COVER: Lmne
CONDITION OF FIT. LOOSE [ TMGHT -4
SEALED 3 BOLTED O
EVIDEMCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ NO -E.' COMEEL
RAME _ DEFTH
COMDITION: SOUND BROKEN [ TO
EVIDEMCE OF LEAKAGE: YEE O WD INVERT
: FT. pu. 0 TERE
ALLS
CONETRUCTION, FRECAST P BRICK 1 i
CONDIMON: QOOD ) DETERIDRATING O A A
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YE5 DO N0 )
BENCH WALLS

BENCH WALLS

CONDITION GOOD §] DETERIDRATING O
DEPOSITS: MUD DEBAE W swunGE 0O
DEPTH OF DEPOSITS; A INCHES

STEPS
CONDITION:  GOOO ISEI CETERIORATING O
EVIDENCE OF DEBRIS ON STERS - YESs #ino OO Y

CONDITION: G000 K GETERICRATING O
CHDEHCE OF LENARGE. TES T

TYPICAL MANHOLE

EVIDENCE OF INFLOW: YES [NO [0 EVIDENGE OF SURCHARGING: YES [0 NO B
INGHES ABOVE INVERT: | INCHES

EVIDENGE OF INFILTRATION: YES CING & ESTIMATEDFLOW RATE: | &P
LOGATIONDESCEAIPTION OF INFILTRATION,
mPE | F INCOMING LINES DUTGONG LINE

ENTRANCE] FROM MH & 2 | FROMMH ¥ FROM MH 7 TO MH

DATA | DROP LINE [} oRoF LNE O DROP LINEL]

DISTAMGE F1| DISTANGE FT| DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT

TYPE
| IAMETERI
| FLow | |

COMBENTS:



MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

MANHOLE ¢: - |} sTREET: ﬁrrl{ f; sl t ¢

oare; A0~/ =

INSPEC

ToR®): A7)

WEATHER: i 'Lll‘

DIAMETER: INCHES
NG, OF HOLES IN COVER.
CONDITION OF FIT: LOOSE [ TIGHT OO
SEALED [] BOLTED [
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YE6 OONO O

MANHOLE FRAME
CONDITION: SOUND [) BROKEN 0O
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YEE O NC O

CORBEL AND WALLS
CONSTRUCTION: PRECAST [0 BRICK 0O
CONDITION: GOOD [ DETERIORATING O
EVIDENGE OF LEAKAGE: YE& DOONo O

BENCH WALLS

CONDITION: GOO0 C1 DETERIORATING [
DEPOSITS: MUD [ DEBRIS [ SLUDGE
DEFTH OF UEPOSITS: INCHES

0

STEPS
CONDITION: GOOD [J DETERIORATING [
EVIDENCE OF DEBF:S ONSTEPS: YES NG O

THQUGH
CONDITION: GOOD [ DETERIORATING L[]
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE. YE8 [ONO L

Mrm }!ajf Fl"}_ {:“:'5’14;!

TYPICAL MARHOLE

EVIDENCE CF NFLOW, YES [DNO [0 BEVIDENCE OF SURCHARGWNG: YES O no O

INCHESABCVEIRVERT: = INCHES
EVIDENGE OF INFILTRATION: YES ONO D3 ESTMATED FLOW RATE: GPU
LOCATIONDESCRIPTION OF INFILTRATION:
F FPE | _INCOMING LINES __DUTOOING LINE
CH FRAOMMH S | FROMMH & FROM R # TO Wi #
DATA | DROP LINE [ DROP LINED DROP LINEL]
DISTANCE F1 DISTANCE FT| DISTANCE FT| DIBTANCE FT
TYRE
DIAMETER
FLOW |

COMMENTS:




MANHOLE INSPECTION REPORT

MANHOLE #: GBIREET: 5 EIEEI E i
WEATHER: 2 IH TOR{S)
E
DIAMETER ﬁ INGHES
M. OF HOLES IN DOVER: I

CONDITION OF FIT. LOQSE [0 TIGHT

DATE: =21 2

——

BEALED [ BOLT ]
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE:. YES [ NOD ﬁ
MANHOLE FRAME m
COMDITION: SOUND BROWEN [0
EVIDENCE OF LEA YEE [ NO ‘E 1-{
Fr{rm

CONSTRUCTION: PRECAST B BRICK O
CONDITION: GO0 ORATING
EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE: YES [ NO

BENCH WALLS

CONDTION GODDX), DETERIORATING O
DEPOSITS: MUD 5 [SWpee O

DEFTH OF DEPOSITS: __ &Y  INCHES

%mw AoOD [0 DETERIORATING A8

EVIJENCE OF DEBRIS ON STEPS- YES CiNo B
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Exhibit B — Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board —
NOTICE OF VIOLATION, Barbara Worth Country Club Collection System,
October 5, 2021
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Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board

Certified Mail: 7018 1830 0001 0265 0484
October 5, 2021

John Gay

Director of Public Works
Imperial County

155 S. 11th Street

El Centro, CA 92243
JohnGay@co.imperial.ca.us

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, BARBARA WORTH COUNTRY CLUB
COLLECTION SYSTEM, HOLTVILLE, IMPERIAL COUNTY

Dear Mr. Gay:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
(Regional Water Board), is the public agency with primary responsibility for the
protection of ground and surface water quality for all beneficial uses within Imperial
County (County) as well as portions of Riverside, San Diego and San Bernardino
County, including the referenced property above.

On February 1, 2021 at approximately 1:30 p.m., Joseph Lechuga of Percwater notified
the Regional Water Board of a Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO) event at Barbara Worth
Country Club Force Main south of Zen Drive near 2050 Country Club Drive, Holtville,
CA 92250. The total volume of the spill was reported to be 36,000 gallons, with all the
sewage percolating into the ground.

On a separate event, April 21, 2021 at approximately 12:34 p.m. Joseph Lechuga of
Percwater notified the Regional Water Board of a SSO event at Barbara Worth Country
Club Force Main south of Zen Drive near 2050 Country Club Drive, Holtville, CA 92250.
The total volume of the spill was reported to be 30,000 gallons, with all the sewage
washed away into the drain ditch.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the discharge violated the California Water Code
(CWC) section 13350 as follows:

Nancy WRIGHT, cHAIR | PAULA RASMUSSEN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100, Palm Desert, CA 92260 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/coloradoriver



Imperial County -2- October 5, 2021
Notice of Violation

e Discharge of untreated sewage into Waters of the United States
The County is required to comply with the following tasks:

1. Immediately implement corrective and preventive actions to prevent further
discharge of untreated sewage from the collection system, and

2. In accordance to Order No. 2006-0003-DWQ, the enrollee must develop and
implement a system-specific Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP). Please
provide the SSMP for the Barbara Worth sewer system to the Regional Water Board
by November 1, 2021.

Pursuant to CWC section 13350(e), you are subject to penalties of up to $5,000 for
each day in which the violation occurs or $10 for each gallon of waste discharged, but
not both, for the violation listed above. These administrative civil liabilities may be
assessed by the Regional Water Board beginning with the date that the violations first
occurred and without further warning. This matter may be referred to the Office of the
Attorney General for further enforcement. The Regional Water Board reserves its right
to take any further enforcement action authorized by law.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Reggie Tan at (760)
776-8944 (reginald.tan@waterboards.ca.gov ), or Jose Cortez at (760) 776-8963
(jose.cortez@waterboards.ca.gov )

Sincerely,

@,,Mm £ Lyrens

Cassandra Owens

Assistant Executive Officer

Colorado River Basin

Regional Water Quality Control Board

RTljc
Enclosure: General Order 2006-0003-DWQ

cc: Joseph Lechuga, Percwater, jlechuga@percwater.com
Frank Cornejo, City of Holtville, fcornejo@holtville.ca.gov
Jeff Lamoure, Imperial County Department of Environmental Health,
jefflamoure@co.imperial.ca.us
Alphonso Andrade, Imperial County Department of Environmental Health,
AlphonsoAndrade@co.imperial.ca.us
Afrooz Farsimadan, State Water Board, Afrooz.Farsimadan@waterboards.ca.gov
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